

Goss ■ Samford PLLC



Attorneys at Law

David S. Samford
david@gosssamfordlaw.com
(859) 368-7740

September 29, 2014

Via Hand-Delivery

Mr. Jeffrey Derouen
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 615
211 Sower Boulevard
Frankfort, KY 40602

RECEIVED

SEP 29 2014

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

Re: In the Matter of: The Application of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.
For Authorization to Enter Into a Transaction and Agreement With
An Affiliate or, In the Alternative, Approval of Deviations From
The Requirements of KRS 278.2207 and KRS 278.2213(6)
PSC Case No. 2014-00287

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Enclosed please find for filing with the Commission in the above-referenced case an original and ten (10) copies of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.'s Motion to Amend Application regarding the above-styled matter. Please return a file-stamped copy to me.

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

David S. Samford

Enclosures

M:\Clients\2000 - Duke Energy\7200 - Miami Fort 6 Operating Agreement\Correspondence\Ltr to Jeff Derouen - 140929.docx

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

SEP 9 2014

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

THE APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY)
KENTUCKY, INC. FOR AUTHORIZATION)
TO ENTER INTO A TRANSACTION AND)
AGREEMENT WITH AN AFFILIATE)
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, APPROVAL OF)
DEVIATIONS FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF)
KRS 278.2207 AND KRS 278.2213(6))

CASE NO. 2014-00287

MOTION TO AMEND APPLICATION

Comes now Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Energy Kentucky or the Company), by and through counsel, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001 Section 4(5) and other applicable law, and for its Motion requesting leave to amend the Application filed herein on August 12, 2014, by substituting the attached Exhibit 2¹ for the Exhibit 2 filed with the Application, respectfully states as follows:

1. Duke Energy Kentucky's Application requests that that the Kentucky Public Service Commission (Commission) enter an Order authorizing the Company to enter into a transaction and agreement with its affiliate, Duke Energy Miami Fort, LLC (Duke Energy Miami Fort), related to the continued operation of the Company's Miami Fort Unit 6 (MF6) generator or, in the alternative, approving deviations from the requirements prescribed in KRS 278.2207 and KRS 278.2213 associated with transactions among affiliates. Duke Energy Kentucky attached as Exhibit 2 to its Application a copy of the relevant proposed agreement between it and

¹ In order to retain consistency between this Motion and the Application with respect to the numbering of exhibits, there is no Exhibit 1 to this Motion.

Duke Energy Miami Fort, namely the proposed Amended and Restated Miami Fort Unit 6 Operation Agreement (the Amended and Restated Agreement).

2. Subsequent to the filing of the Application in this matter, the third party purchaser of Duke Energy Miami Fort was identified as Dynegey, Inc., and certain requested and minor amendments to the Amended and Restated Agreement have been agreed to by the Company.² Each of the amendments pertains to the rights and responsibilities of Owner and Operator (as those terms are defined in the relevant agreement) upon the permanent shutdown or retirement of Miami Fort Station's electric generating Unit 7 (MF7) and Unit 8 (MF8), which units are co-located with MF6 at the Miami Fort Station in Hamilton, Ohio. Specifically, the following amendments have been made to the Amended and Restated Agreement:

- Section 8.2.1 Termination for Convenience. A sentence has been added to this section to provide Operator the option of terminating the agreement if: (1) MF7 and MF8 are permanently shutdown or retired; (2) Operator will no longer be providing services similar to the Operational Period Services and the Retirement Period Services (as those terms is defined in the relevant agreement) for MF7 and MF8; and (3) Operator provides Owner one hundred eighty (180) days prior written notice of such termination.
- Section 14.9 Cooperation upon Shutdown of Units 7 and 8. This section has been added to require Owner and Operator to negotiate in good faith to coordinate retirement activities at the Miami Fort Station, should MF7 and MF8 be permanently shutdown or retired and should Operator no longer (or not) be providing services similar to the Retirement Period Services for such units.

² A "redlined" version of the revised Amended and Restated Agreement which shows the relevant amendments is attached hereto as Exhibit 3. Exhibit 2 attached hereto is a "clean" version of the revised Amended and Restated Agreement with the relevant amendments incorporated.

3. The Amended and Restated Agreement, as revised, reflects the current agreement of the parties concerning the relevant subject matter. Though neither of the amendments discussed herein is particularly significant, each is appropriate and necessary to properly reflect the agreement of the parties. For these reasons, Duke Energy Kentucky respectfully submits that there is good cause for the Commission to grant the relief requested in this Motion.

4. On September 16, 2014, Commission Staff propounded its first request for information upon the Company. In recognition of the fact that Commission Staff's request for information was based on the version of the Amended and Restated Agreement attached to the Application filed herein, the Company's response to Commission Staff's request for information will not be impacted by the revised Amended and Restated Agreement tendered herewith.

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing, Duke Energy Kentucky respectfully requests that the Commission enter an Order:

- (1) granting the Company leave to amend its Application by substituting the attached Exhibit 2 for the version of Exhibit 2 attached to the Application filed herein; and
- (2) awarding the Company such other or additional relief to which it may appear entitled.

This 29th day of September, 2014.

Respectfully submitted,

Rocco O. D'Ascenzo (92796)
Associate General Counsel
Amy B. Spiller (85309)
Deputy General Counsel
Duke Energy Business Services, LLC
139 East Fourth Street, 1313 Main
Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-0960
Phone: (513) 287-4320
Fax: (513) 287-4385
e-mail: rocco.d'ascenzo@duke-energy.com
e-mail: amy.spiller@duke-energy.com

and



Mark David Goss
David S. Samford
M. Evan Buckley
Goss Samford, PLLC
2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325
Lexington, KY 40504
(859) 368-7740
e-mail: mdgoss@gosssamfordlaw.com
e-mail: david@gosssamfordlaw.com
e-mail: ebuckley@gosssamfordlaw.com

**FORM OF
AMENDED AND RESTATED
MIAMI FORT UNIT 6 OPERATION AGREEMENT**

between

DUKE ENERGY MIAMI FORT, LLC

and

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.

Dated as of

[____], 2014



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I - AGREEMENT 1

ARTICLE II - DEFINITIONS 2

ARTICLE III - RESPONSIBILITIES OF OPERATOR..... 8

ARTICLE IV - OBLIGATIONS, RIGHTS AND REPRESENTATIVES OF OWNER..... 10

ARTICLE V - REPRESENTATIVES, BUDGETS AND REPORTS 11

ARTICLE VI - LIMITATIONS ON AUTHORITY 13

ARTICLE VII - COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT 14

ARTICLE VIII - TERM 16

ARTICLE IX - INSURANCE..... 17

ARTICLE X - INDEMNIFICATION..... 19

ARTICLE XI - LIABILITIES OF THE PARTIES 21

ARTICLE XII - CONFIDENTIALITY..... 22

ARTICLE XIII - TITLE, DOCUMENTS AND DATA 23

ARTICLE XIV - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS..... 24

APPENDIX A – SCOPE OF SERVICES

APPENDIX B – FEE ESCALATION METHODOLOGY

APPENDIX C – INITIAL BUDGET AND PLAN

**FORM OF
AMENDED AND RESTATED
MIAMI FORT UNIT 6 OPERATION AGREEMENT**

This AMENDED AND RESTATED MIAMI FORT UNIT 6 OPERATION AGREEMENT, dated as of [_____], 2014 (the “Effective Date”) is entered by and between DUKE ENERGY MIAMI FORT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Operator”) and DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC., a Kentucky corporation (“Owner”).

RECITALS

1. Owner owns the Facility (this and other capitalized terms are defined in Article II).
2. On January 25, 2006, Operator (as successor by assignment to The Cincinnati Gas & Electric Company) and Owner (f/k/a The Union Light, Heat and Power Company) entered into that certain Miami Fort Unit 6 Operation Agreement (the “Original Agreement”) pursuant to which Operator was retained to provide certain services relating to the Facility.
3. Operator and Owner desire to amend and restate the Original Agreement to reflect the terms and conditions herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and of the mutual covenants, undertakings and conditions set forth below, the Parties agree to amend and restate the Original Agreement in its entirety as follows:

ARTICLE I - AGREEMENT

1.1. Agreement. This Agreement consists of the recitals, and the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, as well as the appendices that are referenced in the table of contents and attached to this Agreement. The recitals, appendices and terms and conditions must be read together to obtain a full understanding of the intent of the Parties.

1.2. Relationship of the Parties. Owner is retaining Operator as an independent contractor to provide the Services set forth in this Agreement at the Facility in support of Owner’s operation of the Facility. Subject to any limitations expressly set forth in this Agreement, as between Owner and Operator, Owner delegates to Operator, and Operator accepts from Owner, the responsibility of providing those Services at the Facility. Owner and Operator agree that the scope of delegation is strictly limited to the matters set forth in this Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Owner retains the ultimate authority and obligation to determine whether and to what extent the Facility operates, and Operator shall never cause the Facility to generate power except as expressly directed to do so by Owner or any dispatching authority specified by Owner.

1.3. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to Operator’s provision of Services at the Facility and supersedes all prior negotiations, undertakings and agreements, including the Original Agreement. Neither Party will

be bound by or deemed to have made any representations, warranties, commitments or undertakings, except as expressly stated in this Agreement.

ARTICLE II - DEFINITIONS

For all purposes of this Agreement (including the preceding sections and recitals), unless otherwise required by the context in which any defined term appears, capitalized terms have the meanings specified in this Article II. The singular includes the plural, as the context requires. The terms “includes” and “including” mean “including, but not limited to.” The terms “ensure” and “reasonable efforts” will not be construed as a guarantee, but will imply only a duty to use reasonable effort and care, consistent with Prudent Operation and Maintenance Practices, and will include reasonable expenditures of money and at least such efforts as Operator would undertake for its own assets, services or maintenance, or for services provided to an Affiliate. “Gross negligence” will not be construed as simple or ordinary negligence, it being the intent of the Parties to preserve a distinction between errors made inadvertently while attempting to perform with due care and actions taken with a knowing disregard for a foreseeable risk. “Day” (regardless of capitalization) shall mean a calendar day, unless specifically designated as a Business Day. “Month” (regardless of capitalization) shall mean a calendar month. References to articles, sections and appendices mean the articles and sections of, and appendices to, this Agreement, except where expressly stated otherwise.

“Affiliate” means, with respect to any Person, any other Person that, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by or is under common control with such first Person. The term “control” (including related terms such as “controlled by” and “under common control with”) means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management or policies of a Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.

“Agreement” means this Amended and Restated Miami Fort Unit 6 Operation Agreement, as the same may be modified or amended from time to time in accordance with its provisions.

“Applicable Law” means any United States federal, state or local laws, regulations, codes, judgments, orders, Permits or other Government Approvals as may be applicable to the Facility, Owner or Operator.

“Bankruptcy” means a situation in which (i) a Person files a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or is adjudicated as bankrupt or insolvent, or files any petition or answer or consent seeking any reorganization, arrangement, moratorium, composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution or similar relief for itself under the present or future applicable United States federal, state or other statute or law relative to bankruptcy, insolvency or other relief for debtors, or seeks or consents to or acquiesces in the appointment of any trustee, receiver, conservator or liquidator of such Person or of all or any substantial part of its properties (the term “acquiesce,” as used in this definition, includes the failure to file a petition or motion to vacate or discharge any order, judgment or decree within fifteen (15) days after entry of such order, judgment or decree); (ii) a court of competent jurisdiction enters an order, judgment or decree approving a petition filed against any Person seeking a reorganization, arrangement, moratorium, composition,

readjustment, liquidation, dissolution or similar relief under the present or any future United States federal bankruptcy act, or any other present or future Applicable Law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency or other relief for debtors, and such Person acquiesces and such decree remains unvacated and unstayed for an aggregate of sixty (60) days (whether or not consecutive) from the date of entry thereof, or a trustee, receiver, conservator or liquidator of such Person is appointed with the consent or acquiescence of such Person and such appointment remains unvacated and unstayed for an aggregate of sixty (60) days, whether or not consecutive; (iii) a Person admits in writing its inability to pay its debts as they mature; (iv) a Person gives notice, to any Governmental Authority of insolvency or pending insolvency, or suspension or pending suspension of operations; or (v) a Person makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors or takes any other similar action for the protection or benefit of creditors (other than in the ordinary course of such party's business).

“Budget” means a budget adopted or amended pursuant to Section 5.3.

“Business Day” means any day other than (i) a Saturday or Sunday or (ii) a day on which banks in New York, New York or Cincinnati, Ohio are required or permitted to be closed.

“Claims” means any and all claims, assertions, demands, suits, investigations, inquiries, and proceedings, including those that are judicial, administrative or third-party.

“Confidential Information” has the meaning set forth in Section 12.1.

“Due Date” means, with respect to any Operator invoice, the date that is forty-five (45) days following the date on which Operator submits the invoice to Owner. If such date does not fall on a Business Day, then the Due Date shall be the first Business Day after such date.

“Effective Date” means the date set forth in the preamble to this Agreement.

“Emergency” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.9.

“Environmental Law” means any United States federal, state or local statute, rule, regulation, order, code, Permit, directive or ordinance and any binding judicial or administrative interpretation or requirement pertaining to (i) the regulation or protection of employee health or safety, public health or safety, or the indoor or outdoor environment; (ii) the conservation, management, development, control or use of land, natural resources, or wildlife; (iii) the protection or use of surface water or ground water; (iv) the management, manufacture, possession, presence, use, generation, treatment, storage, disposal, transportation, or handling of, or exposure to any Hazardous Material; or (v) pollution (including release of any hazardous substance to air, land, surface water and ground water), including the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 et seq.), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. 1801 et seq.), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 et seq.), the Toxic Substances Control Act (15 U.S.C. §§ 2601 et seq.), the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. §§ 7401 et seq.), the Clean Air Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 et seq.), the Safe Drinking Water Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 300f et seq.), the Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 7901 et seq.), the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act (7 U.S.C. §§ 136 et seq.), all as now or hereafter

amended or supplemented, and any regulations promulgated thereunder, and any other similar federal, state, or local statutes, rules and regulations.

“Environmental Liability” has the meaning set forth in Section 10.3.1.

“Escalation Factor” has the meaning set forth in Appendix B.

“Executive Settlement” has the meaning set forth in Section 14.7.3.

“Extraordinary Item” means any purchase order issued by Operator on behalf of Owner in an amount greater than two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000) or, if an annual blanket purchase order, that Operator reasonably anticipates will exceed five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) during a Year.

“Facility” means the approximately 168 MW coal-fired steam electric generating unit known as Unit 6 located in Miami Fort Station, Hamilton County, Ohio, and includes all electrical or thermal devices, and related structures and connections that are located at the Site and used for the production of power for the benefit of Owner, including common facilities used in connection with any other electric generating unit located at the Miami Fort Station.

“Facility Agreements” means this Agreement, all applicable interconnection agreements, transmission service agreements, fuel supply agreements and power sales agreements, coal ash and other combustion byproduct disposal or sales agreements, all applicable equipment maintenance agreements in effect or entered into from time to time by Owner or its Affiliates relating to the Facility, all equipment contracts with regard to warranties and equipment design and specifications, all portions of the Financing Agreements relevant to this Agreement, and any other agreement reasonably designated by Owner as a “Facility Agreement.”

“Facility Equipment” has the meaning set forth in Section 13.1.

“Facility Personnel” means those individuals who are employed by Operator at the Site or the Miami Fort Station in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

“Fee” means, as applicable, the sum of (i) Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) per Year during the Operational Services Period or (ii) One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000) per Year during the Retirement Period.

“Financing Agreements” means any and all loan agreements, notes, bonds, indentures, security agreements, registration or disclosure statements, subordination agreements, mortgages, deeds of trust, participation agreements and other documents relating to the interim or long-term financing for the ownership, operation and maintenance of the Facility and any refinancing thereof (including a lease pursuant to which Owner or one of its Affiliates is the lessee of the Facility) provided by the Lenders, including any and all modifications, supplements, extensions, renewals and replacements of any such financing or refinancing.

“Force Majeure Event” has the meaning set forth in Section 14.6.1.

“General Manager” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.2.

“Governmental Approval” means any consent, license, approval, exemption, Permit, “no objection certificate” or other authorization of whatever nature that is required to be granted by any Governmental Authority or any third party with respect to the siting, construction, operation, service, and maintenance of the Facility in accordance with this Agreement, or otherwise necessary to enable Owner or Operator to exercise its rights, or observe or perform its obligations, under this Agreement.

“Governmental Authority” means any United States federal, state, local or foreign governmental department, commission, board, bureau, authority, agency, court, instrumentality or judicial or regulatory body or entity.

“Hazardous Materials” means (a) any petroleum or petroleum products, radioactive materials, asbestos in any form that is or could become friable, urea formaldehyde foam insulation, and transformers or other equipment that contain dielectric fluid containing polychlorinated biphenyl’s (“PCBs”); (b) any chemicals, materials or substances that are now or hereafter become defined as or included in the definition of “hazardous substances,” “hazardous wastes,” “hazardous materials,” “extremely hazardous wastes,” “restricted hazardous wastes,” “toxic substances,” “toxic pollutants,” “pollution,” “pollutants,” “regulated substances,” or words of similar import under Applicable Law; or (c) any other chemical, material, substance or waste declared to be hazardous, toxic or polluting material by any Governmental Authority, exposure to which is now or hereafter prohibited, limited or regulated by any Governmental Authority.

“Initial Negotiation Period” has the meaning set forth in Section 14.7.2.

“Initial Term End Date” has the meaning set forth in Section 8.1.

“KPSC” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.7.

“Late Payment Rate” means a rate of interest per annum equal to the lesser of (i) one percent (1.0%) above the “prime” reference rate of interest quoted to substantial commercial borrowers on ninety (90) day loans by Wells Fargo Bank or (ii) the maximum rate of interest permitted by Applicable Law.

“Lender” means any entity or entities providing financing or refinancing under the Financing Agreements in connection with construction or permanent financing for the Facility, and their permitted successors and assigns.

“Liabilities” means, collectively, any and all Claims, damages, judgments, losses, obligations, liabilities, actions and causes of action, fees (including reasonable attorneys fees and disbursements), costs (including court costs), expenses, penalties, fines and sanctions.

“Manuals” means Facility equipment manuals, system descriptions, system operating instructions, equipment maintenance instructions and pertinent design documentation created by the Persons that constructed the Facility or manufactured its equipment, and the operation and maintenance procedures and Facility systems descriptions, training, safety, chemistry and environmental manuals, together with the documents and schedules described in such manuals.

“NERC” means the North American Electric Reliability Corporation.

“Operator” means Duke Energy Miami Fort, LLC and includes Operator’s successors and permitted assigns hereunder.

“Operator Indemnites” has the meaning set forth in Section 10.2.

“Operator Proprietary Information” has the meaning set forth in Section 13.3.

“Operator’s Executive” has the meaning set forth in Section 14.7.2.

“Operating Costs” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.3.1.

“Operational Period” means the period during the Term starting on the Effective Date and ending with the Retirement Date.

“Operational Period Services” means those Services to be performed by Operator during the Operational Period, including those set forth on Appendix A as “Operational Period Services.”

“Original Agreement” has the meaning set forth in the recitals to this Agreement.

“Owner” means Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. and includes Owner’s successors and permitted assigns hereunder.

“Owner Indemnites” has the meaning set forth in Section 10.1.

“Owner’s Executive” has the meaning set forth in Section 14.7.2.

“Party” means a party to this Agreement and “Parties” means, collectively, both parties to this Agreement, unless the context clearly requires a different construction.

“Permit” means any permit, license, consent, approval or certificate that is required for the operation or maintenance of the Facility or the performance of any Service and includes Permits required under Environmental Laws.

“Person” means any Party, individual, partnership, corporation, association, limited liability company, business trust, government or political subdivision thereof, governmental agency or other entity.

“Plan” means a plan adopted or amended pursuant to Section 5.3.

“Plant Manager” means the production/plant manager for the Facility selected in accordance with Section 3.7.

“Preliminary Settlement” has the meaning set forth in Section 14.7.2.

“Project Manager” means the individual appointed in accordance with Section 5.1.

“Prudent Operation and Maintenance Practices” means those practices, methods and acts generally employed in the power generation industry that at the particular time in question, in the

exercise of reasonable judgment in light of the facts known at the time the decision in question was being made, would have been expected to accomplish the desired result of such decision consistent with the goals established in a Budget and Plan, and the requirements of Applicable Law, equipment manufacturer's recommendations, reliability, safety, environmental protection, economy and expedition. With respect to Operator, Prudent Operation and Maintenance Practices are not limited to the optimum practices, methods or acts to the exclusion of all others, but rather include a spectrum of possible practices, methods or acts commonly employed in the power generation industry, including taking reasonable actions to provide a sufficient number of Persons who are available and adequately trained to provide Services at the Facility, and timely perform preventive, routine, and non-routine maintenance and repairs, as exemplified and generally described in Appendix A, subject, in all cases, to the limitations on Operator's authority and duties as set forth in this Agreement.

"Reimbursable Costs" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.2.

"Retirement Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2.

"Retirement Period" means the period during the Term starting on the Retirement Date and ending with the termination of this Agreement.

"Retirement Period Services" means those Services to be performed by Operator during the Retirement Period, including those set forth on Appendix A as "Retirement Period Services."

"Second Negotiation Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 14.7.3.

"Services" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1.

"Site" means the land on which the Facility is situated.

"Standards of Performance" means the standards for Operator's performance of the Services set forth in Section 3.4.

"System Operator" means any Person supervising the collective transmission facilities of the power region in which the Facility is located that is charged with coordination of market transactions, system-wide transmission planning, and network reliability.

"Term" means the initial term together with any extensions.

"Termination Payment" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.4.

"Termination Transition Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.6.

"U.S. Dollars" or "Dollars" means United States Dollars, the lawful currency of the United States of America.

"Unit 7 & 8 Plant Manager" means, as of the date of determination, the individual that acts as the plant manager (or equivalent role) of the Unit 7 and Unit 8 electric generating units located at the Miami Fort Station.

“Year” means the calendar year. With respect to the Year in which the Effective Date occurs, a Year will be deemed to begin on the Effective Date and end on December 31st of such Year. If the Agreement terminates, the final Year will be deemed to end on the date that termination occurs.

ARTICLE III - RESPONSIBILITIES OF OPERATOR

3.1 Provision of Services. Operator shall operate and maintain the Facility and perform other duties as set forth in this Agreement (collectively, the “Services”). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Services shall include the Operational Period Services and the Retirement Period Services.

3.2 Division of Services into Operational Period and Retirement Period. The Operational Period shall commence on the Effective Date and shall terminate upon the commencement of the Retirement Period. The Retirement Period shall commence upon the date of the permanent shutdown or retirement of the Facility which is anticipated to be May 31, 2015 and shall be communicated to Operator by at least 30 days’ prior written notice (the “Retirement Date”). Upon and after the Retirement Date, Operator shall perform the Retirement Period Services.

3.3 Procurement.

3.3.1 General. Operator shall sign purchase orders for goods and services to be delivered to the Facility in the name of Owner. Operator acknowledges that such purchase orders are for the exclusive benefit of Owner and the Facility. Operator shall endeavor to negotiate with vendors from standard terms and conditions, including reasonable warranties in favor of Owner.

3.3.2 Non-Budgeted Items. Unless approved by Owner in writing, Operator shall manage purchasing within the overall total spending approved in a Budget or as otherwise permitted under Section 5.3.2. Operator may make non-budgeted purchases that are not otherwise permitted under Section 5.3.2 without first receiving Owner approval only if, in Operator’s reasonable judgment, such purchases are required to address an Emergency.

3.3.3 Extraordinary Items. Notwithstanding that a purchase is contemplated by a Budget, Operator shall obtain Owner’s written approval prior to procurement of any Extraordinary Item. Owner may elect to directly procure Extraordinary Items.

3.3.4 Affiliate Contracts. If Operator intends to issue a purchase order to an Affiliate or specialty service division of Operator, Operator shall first disclose such relationship to Owner. Operator may issue such purchase orders only following Operator’s receipt of written approval from Owner.

3.4 Standards for Performance of the Services. Operator shall perform the Services in accordance with (i) the Manuals, (ii) the applicable Budget and Plan, (iii) Applicable Laws, (iv) Prudent Operation and Maintenance Practices, (v) insurer requirements delivered to Operator by

Owner in writing, (vi) the requirements in the Facility Agreements and any Financing Agreements and (vii) this Agreement. Subject to the other provisions of this Agreement, Operator will perform the Services and other obligations under this Agreement in a manner consistent with Owner's directions. The Parties acknowledge and agree that actions taken (or not taken) by Operator pursuant to Owner's direction shall be deemed to comply with the Standards of Performance, and Operator shall have no liability for acting or refraining to act in accordance with Owner's directions. The Parties further acknowledge that reference to the Facility Agreements is not intended to and does not make Operator a party to the Facility Agreements or to impose any obligations on Operator under the Facility Agreements. Operator will use all reasonable and practical efforts to maximize net profit, energy production and Facility efficiency, to optimize the useful life of the Facility, to utilize Operator's personnel in the performance of the Services and to minimize Facility downtime, Operating Costs and Reimbursable Costs.

3.5 Dispatch. Operator shall comply with any applicable dispatch instructions of the System Operator or Owner (or other Person identified by Owner in writing to Operator as being authorized to provide dispatch instructions). Operator will give Owner prompt notice of any inability to make deliveries of energy, capacity or ancillary services required and of Operator's plan to restore operation of the Facility and of any plan by the counterparty (where a Facility Agreement is involved) to do so (if Operator has been notified thereof). In case of any interruption, curtailment or reduction in (i) supplies of fuel or (ii) acceptance of energy, capacity or ancillary services by System Operator or in case of any other dispatch constraint imposed on the Facility, Operator shall promptly notify Owner and await further instructions from Owner. Upon removal of the constraint, Operator shall use its reasonable efforts to restore the availability of the Facility for dispatch.

3.6 Licenses and Permits. Operator shall review all Applicable Laws containing or establishing compliance requirements in connection with the operation and maintenance of the Facility and shall (i) assist Owner, at Owner's request, in securing and complying with, as appropriate, all necessary Permits (and renewals of the same), including without limitation those relating to air emissions, NERC reliability standards, boiler operation, water usage, septic system operation, wastewater discharge, chemical and other waste (including Hazardous Materials) storage and disposal, emissions testing, and safety, and (ii) initiate and maintain precautions and procedures necessary to comply with Applicable Laws, including without limitation those related to prevention of injury to persons or damage to property at the Facility. Operator shall obtain and maintain all Permits required by Applicable Law for its performances of the Services.

3.7 Personnel Matters. Except as set forth in this Agreement, Operator shall be solely responsible for determining the working hours, rates of compensation and all other matters relating to the employment of Operator's Facility Personnel and shall retain sole authority, control and responsibility with respect to its employment policy. Operator shall submit for Owner's approval the staffing requirements for the Facility. Without the consent of Owner, Operator may appoint the Unit 7 & 8 Plant Manager as the Plant Manager from time to time. If Operator intends to select an individual other than the Unit 7 & 8 Plant Manager as the Plant Manager, or if the Plant Manager ceases to be the Unit 7 & 8 Plant Manager, Operator shall promptly schedule an opportunity for Owner to meet with the proposed (or continuing) Plant Manager prior to that individual being appointed (or confirmed) as Plant Manager, and obtain

Owner's written approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably delayed or denied and shall be provided within fifteen (15) Business Days after Owner has met with such proposed (or continuing) Plant Manager or has waived its right in writing to so meet with such proposed (or continuing) Plant Manager or will provide written notification of why such Person should not be approved (or confirmed). If Owner does not respond within such period, Operator's selection for Plant Manager shall be deemed to have been automatically approved. If a continuing Plant Manager is not confirmed, or deemed to be confirmed, as required by this Section 3.7, Operator shall promptly remove such individual as Plant Manager and select a different individual to act as Plant Manager in accordance with this Section 3.7.

3.8 No Liens or Encumbrances. Operator will keep and maintain the Facility free and clear of all liens and encumbrances resulting from the personal debts and obligations of Operator or the failure by Operator to perform the Services.

3.9 Emergency Action. In the event of an emergency affecting the safety, health or protection of, or otherwise endangering, any persons or property located at or about the Facility (an "Emergency"), Operator shall take immediate action to prevent or mitigate any damage, injury or loss threatened by such Emergency, and shall notify Owner of such Emergency and Operator's response as soon as practical under the circumstances. To the extent Operator deems reasonable in response to an Emergency, Operator may procure goods and services as necessary to respond to an Emergency, the costs of which shall be Operating Costs.

ARTICLE IV - OBLIGATIONS, RIGHTS AND REPRESENTATIVES OF OWNER

4.1 General. Owner expressly reserves the exclusive authority to make, and shall make, such business and strategic decisions as it deems appropriate from time to time in reference to the operation and maintenance of the Facility. Upon request from Operator, Owner shall promptly furnish or cause to be furnished to Operator, at Owner's expense, the information, access, materials, instructions and other items described in this Article IV. All such items will be made available at such times and in such manner as may be reasonably required for the expeditious and orderly performance of the Services by Operator.

4.2 Information. Owner shall provide to Operator or make available at the Site all technical, operational and other Facility information in Owner's possession that supports Operator's performance of the Services, and Operator shall review all such materials and information. Subject to the Standards of Performance, Operator will be entitled to rely upon any information provided by Owner or any other party to the Facility Agreements in the performance of the Services, and Operator will be deemed to have knowledge of all such information provided by Owner.

4.3 Access to Facility. Owner shall provide Operator access to the Site, and to Owner's records and data at the Facility.

4.4 Instructions, Approvals. Owner shall provide or cause to be provided to Operator all instructions Operator is required to obtain in accordance with this Agreement. Owner shall not unreasonably withhold approvals required by this Agreement. Owner shall not direct

Operator to take any action inconsistent with Applicable Law or otherwise adversely affecting the safety, health or protection of any persons or property located at or about the Facility.

ARTICLE V - REPRESENTATIVES, BUDGETS AND REPORTS

5.1 Representatives of Operator. Promptly after the Effective Date, Operator shall appoint a Project Manager who shall be authorized to represent Operator with Owner concerning Operator's performance of the Services. The Project Manager may be the same individual as the Plant Manager. Operator is bound by the written communications, directions, requests and decisions made by its Project Manager on its behalf. Operator shall notify Owner in writing upon the appointment of its Project Manager, and of any successors. The Project Manager has no authority to modify, amend or terminate this Agreement or, absent written notice by Operator to the contrary, to enter into any other agreement on behalf of Operator other than as provided herein. Owner shall have the right to request that Operator replace the Project Manager, and Operator will make commercially reasonable efforts to effect such replacement.

5.2 Representatives of Owner. Owner shall appoint an individual (the "General Manager") who shall be authorized and empowered to act for and on behalf of Owner on all matters concerning the operation of the Facility, the day-to-day administration of this Agreement and Owner's obligations hereunder. Owner shall notify Operator in writing upon the appointment of the General Manager, and of any successors. The General Manager has no authority to modify, amend or terminate this Agreement or, absent written notice by Owner to the contrary, to enter into any other agreement on behalf of Owner other than as provided herein.

5.3 Plans and Budgets.

5.3.1 Adoption.

5.3.1.2 Budgets. The initial Budget and Plan for the first Year following the Effective Date is attached as Appendix C hereto. One hundred fifty (150) days prior to the beginning of each subsequent Year, Owner and Operator shall use reasonable efforts to agree on the key assumptions for such Year that Operator shall use to construct the proposed Budget and Plan with respect to the Services. The key assumptions are Operating Costs, an inflation factor for Operating Costs and, during the Operational Period, fuel costs and the Facility operating profile (Facility capacity factor and production schedule). Operator shall structure each Budget on a monthly basis and shall project, in detail reasonably acceptable to Owner, all Operating Costs and Reimbursable Costs to be expended in the performance of the Services. Each Plan shall state the key assumptions upon which the related Budget is based as well as the implementation plans for the Services, including: (i) anticipated maintenance and repairs, (ii) routine maintenance and overhaul schedules (including planned major maintenance), (iii) plant retirement costs and activities, (iv) procurement, (v) staffing, personnel and labor activities, (vi) administrative activities, (vii) capital improvements, and (viii) other work proposed to be undertaken by Operator. Operator shall deliver to Owner the proposed Budget and Plan ninety (90) days prior to each Year. Owner shall review each proposed Budget and Plan within thirty (30) days of submission by Operator (or as soon as possible with respect to the Budget for the initial Year and may, by written request, require changes, additions, deletions and modifications thereto. Owner and Operator shall then use reasonable efforts to agree upon a

final Budget and Plan prior to the commencement of the applicable Year. Each final Budget and Plan shall remain in effect throughout the applicable Year, subject to updating, revision and amendment proposed by either Party and consented to in writing by the other Party.

5.3.1.3 Amendments. If either Party becomes aware of facts or circumstances that it believes necessitate a change to a Budget or Plan, that Party shall immediately notify the other Party, specifying the impact upon the Budget and the reasons for the change. The Project Manager shall then discuss appropriate amendments to the Budget with the General Manager.

5.3.1.4 Failure to Agree. The Parties acknowledge that it is necessary that Owner retain ultimate authority with respect to expenses incurred for the Facility. Accordingly, Operator shall accept each Budget as finally determined by Owner. To the extent that Owner limits funds for Operating Costs and Reimbursable Costs, Operator is relieved from performance that would incur such costs. Operator shall deliver a written report to Owner that describes Operator's reasons for believing that each disputed expense is prudent.

5.3.2 Limitations on Variation from Budget. Except as otherwise permitted in response to an Emergency in accordance with Section 3.9, Operator will obtain Owner's approval (a) for any expenditures that exceed an approved budgeted line item expense or capital project by the greater of ten percent (10%) or one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000), (b) for any unbudgeted expense or capital project greater than two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000), or (c) in the event that there is an opportunity to re-allocate approved budgeted line item expenses to a comparable unbudgeted or under-budgeted expense. In the event that cumulative budget overruns exceed five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) in any Operating Year, Operator will thereafter obtain Owner's approval for any expenditure greater than one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000).

5.4 Availability of Operating Data and Records. Operator shall deliver Facility data recorded, prepared or maintained by Operator to Owner: (i) to assist Owner in complying with requirements of Governmental Authorities, Permits and Facility Agreements; or (ii) upon any request by Owner, in each case as soon as reasonably practicable but in any event within five (5) Business Days following such request.

5.5 Litigation and Permit Lapses. Upon obtaining actual knowledge, either Party shall submit prompt written notice to the other Party of the following, to the extent relating to the Facility or the Services: (i) any litigation, claims or actions filed by or with any Governmental Authority; (ii) any actual refusal to grant, renew or extend, or any action filed with respect to the granting, renewal or extension of, any Permit; (iii) all penalties or notices of violation issued by any Governmental Authority; (iv) any dispute with any Governmental Authority that may affect the Facility; and (v) with respect to the matters identified in items (i), (ii), (iii) or (iv), any threats of such matters, which matters may affect the Facility.

5.6 Other Information. Operator shall promptly submit to Owner any material information concerning new or significant aspects of the Facility operations and, upon Owner's request, shall promptly submit any other information concerning the Facility or the Services.

Such information may include any information and certifications required by Lender with respect to the Services.

5.7 Records Maintenance and Retention. Operator shall maintain all records, reports, documents and data, including all data retrievable from an electronic data storage source, for the Facility in accordance with Kentucky Public Service Commission (“KPSC”) regulation and Applicable Law and shall retain and preserve all such records, reports, documents and data created in connection with the operation and maintenance of the Facility, for a period of five (5) years (unless a longer period is required by KPSC regulation, Applicable Law or as otherwise directed by Owner) from the date of the creation of such record, report, document or data, provided that Operator shall notify Owner in writing at least thirty (30) days prior to the destruction or other disposition of any record, report, document or data. If Owner gives written notice to Operator prior to the expiration of the 30-day period, Operator will maintain custody of such material until such time as Owner notifies Operator to dispose of such material, provided that Owner shall make storage space available at the Facility for storage of all such materials. If Owner does not provide written notice to Operator prior to the expiration of the 30-day period, Operator may destroy or dispose of such material and shall provide Owner with a certificate confirming such destruction or disposition.

5.8 Reliability Standards. Operator shall maintain a record retention and document management system in accordance with regulations issued by NERC or its regional entities.

ARTICLE VI - LIMITATIONS ON AUTHORITY

6.1 Limitations on Authority. Operator has no authority to make policies or decisions with respect to the overall operation or maintenance of the Facility as a commercial enterprise. Owner shall determine all such matters. Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the contrary, unless previously approved in a Budget and Plan or otherwise approved in writing by Owner, in connection with Operator’s provision of Services hereunder, Operator is prohibited from doing any of the following:

6.1.1 Dispose of Assets. Selling, leasing, pledging, mortgaging, encumbering, conveying, or making any license, exchange or other transfer or disposition of the Facility, the Site or any other property or assets of Owner, including any property or assets purchased by Operator, the cost of which is an Operating Cost or a Reimbursable Cost;

6.1.2 Make Expenditures. Making any expenditure or acquiring on an Operating Cost or a Reimbursable Cost basis any goods or services from third parties, except in conformity with a Budget or as otherwise permitted under Section 5.3.2 or as authorized by Owner’s General Manager; provided, however, that in the event of an Emergency, Operator, without approval from Owner, is authorized to take all reasonable actions to prevent or mitigate such threatened damage, injury or loss in accordance with Section 3.9;

6.1.3 Contract. Making, entering into, executing, amending, modifying, supplementing or giving or accepting any waivers under, any contract or agreement (including any labor or collective bargaining agreement) on behalf of or in the name of Owner or hold itself

out as having the authority to do so or entering into or initiating any dispute resolution under any Facility Agreement, other than pursuant to Section 3.3;

6.1.4 Take Other Actions. Taking or agreeing to take any other action or actions that, individually or in the aggregate, materially varies from the applicable Budget (as modified by Section 5.3.2) and Plan; provided, however, that in the event of an Emergency, Operator, without approval from Owner, is authorized to take all reasonable actions to prevent or mitigate such threatened damage, injury or loss in accordance with Section 3.9;

6.1.5 Act Regarding Lawsuits and Settlements. Settling, compromising, assigning, pledging, transferring, releasing or consenting to the compromise, assignment, pledge, transfer or release of, any claim, suit, debt, demand or judgment against or due by Owner or Operator, the cost of which, in the case of Operator, would be an Operating Cost or a Reimbursable Cost hereunder, or submitting any such claim, dispute or controversy to arbitration or judicial process, or stipulating in respect thereof to a judgment, or consent to the same; provided, however, that such prohibition shall not apply to, nor shall it be construed as a release or waiver of, any of Operator's rights or obligations pursuant to this Agreement or any other agreement between the Parties; or

6.1.6 Pursue Transactions. Engaging in any other transaction on behalf of Owner not permitted under this Agreement.

ARTICLE VII - COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT

7.1 General. Owner shall pay Operator, or fund, as applicable, in the manner and at the times specified in this Article 7, all Reimbursable Costs, Operating Costs and the Fee, all as further described below.

7.2 Reimbursable Costs. Subject to the applicable Budget and the limitations set forth elsewhere in this Agreement, Owner shall reimburse Operator for the following costs (the "Reimbursable Costs") incurred by Operator in performing the Services: (i) costs incurred in response to an Emergency; (ii) a reasonably allocable portion of the cost of the insurance maintained by Operator in accordance with Section 9.1; (iii) costs of third party advisors, consultants, attorneys, accountants and contractors retained and managed by Operator in support of, and reasonable allocable to, the Services; and (vi) any other cost designated by the Parties as a Reimbursable Cost pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. In no event shall Operator add any mark-up to the Reimbursable Costs.

7.3 Operating Costs.

7.3.1 Definition. Subject to the limitations on expenditures set forth elsewhere in this Agreement (including Section 5.3) and except for any Reimbursable Costs, Operator will be responsible for procuring and administering the payment by Owner pursuant to the procedure set forth in Section 7.3.2, without duplication, for Owner's actual costs (or allocated portion thereof as such costs may be ratably allocated among the owners of other generating units located at Miami Fort Station) incurred for the following items (the "Operating Costs"): (i) equipment, material, supplies and other consumables, spare parts, replacement components, tools, office equipment and supplies acquired for use at the Facility; (ii) third-party costs

associated with special training of Facility Personnel and associated travel and living expenses; (iii) subject to the provisions of this Agreement, contractors providing work in support of the Services that cannot reasonably be performed by Facility Personnel; (iv) permit fees for Permits required to be held by Operator; (v) community relations and labor relations activities; and (vi) Operator's actual cost of Facility Personnel wages, salaries, overtime, employee bonus, customary or required severance payments, unemployment insurance, long term disability insurance, short term disability payments, sick leave, payroll taxes imposed on wages and benefits, worker's compensation costs and holidays, vacations, group medical, dental and life insurance, defined contribution retirement plans and other employee benefits; (vii) costs incurred in response to an Emergency; and (viii) any other activity that Operator is required to perform under this Agreement for the benefit of the Facility or that is approved in a Budget pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. In no event shall Operator add any mark-up to the Operating Costs.

7.3.2 Funding and Payment Process. No later than the tenth (10th) Business Day of each calendar month (but in all cases consistent with any timing requirements under the Financing Agreements), Operator will deliver to Owner an invoice for estimated Operating Costs to be incurred under Section 7.3.1(vi) in the upcoming month; and (ii) a true up against actual Section 7.3.1(vi) Operating Costs incurred in the prior month. On a monthly basis, Operator shall forward to Owner third party invoices for all other Operating Costs, together with supporting documentation in form satisfactory to Owner; provided, that all such invoices shall have been reviewed and approved in accordance with Owner's disbursement policies and procedures as in effect from time to time and that such request and invoice are consistent with the Budget and Operator's responsibility for managing the Budget. Owner shall make payment to Operator for the invoice specified above prior to the end of the month in which such invoice is received.

7.4 Cost Audit. No payment made pursuant to the foregoing provisions shall be considered as approval or acceptance of Services performed under this Agreement, and Owner shall be entitled to conduct an audit and review of Operator's records with respect to all Reimbursable Costs and Operating Costs together with any supporting documentation for a period of three (3) years from and after the date of the audited payment. If, pursuant to such audit and review, it is agreed that any amount previously paid by Operator was not properly incurred as a Reimbursable Cost or Operating Cost, Operator shall credit such amount to Owner in a subsequent invoice.

7.5 Fee. Owner shall pay to Operator the Fee during the Term. The Fee shall be paid in monthly installments of one-twelfth (1/12) of such Fee. If the Term commences on a day other than the first day of a calendar month or the termination of the Agreement occurs on a day other than the last day of a calendar month, Operator shall prorate the Fee for such month to reflect the actual number of days in such month that Operator provided Services. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Fee shall be due so long as Operator is an Affiliate of Owner.

7.6 Invoicing. On or before the tenth (10th) Business Day of each calendar month during the Term, Operator will submit invoices to Owner for (i) monthly installments of the Fee and (ii) Reimbursable Costs incurred during the preceding calendar month, supported by receipts and other appropriate documentation. Owner will make payment to Operator of the invoiced

amount no later than the Due Date. Invoicing with respect to Operating Costs shall be as set forth in Section 7.3.2.

7.7 Late Payment. To the extent Owner or Operator fails to pay any amount required to be paid under this Agreement by the Due Date, the unpaid amount shall accrue interest each day at the Late Payment Rate from the Due Date until such amount (plus accrued interest) is paid in full.

7.9 Escalation. The Fee will be escalated annually beginning on January 1 of the Year following the Effective Date by applying the Escalation Factor to each amount pursuant to the method set forth in Appendix B.

ARTICLE VIII - TERM

8.1 Term. The initial Term of this Agreement is from and including the Effective Date to and including December 31, 2024 (the “Initial Term End Date”). This Term shall extend in increments of one additional Year following the Initial Term End Date until a Party notifies the other Party of its intent not to extend the Term by written notice delivered at least ninety (90) days prior to the Initial Term End Date or the end of any subsequent Year during the extended Term. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement and the Term is subject to earlier termination pursuant to Sections 8.2 and 8.3.

8.2 Termination by Owner.

8.2.1 Termination for Convenience. Owner may terminate this Agreement without cause and for Owner’s convenience at any time by giving thirty (30) days prior written notice of such termination to Operator. During the Operational Period, Operator may terminate this Agreement without cause and for Operator’s convenience at any time by giving one hundred eighty (180) days prior written notice of such termination to Owner if the electric generating Unit 7 and Unit 8 located at the Miami Fort Station are permanently shutdown or retired and Operator will no longer be providing services similar to the Operational Period Services and the Retirement Period Services for such units.

8.2.2 Termination for Cause. Owner is permitted to terminate this Agreement if any of the following events occur: (i) Bankruptcy of Operator; (ii) payment default by Operator (other than a disputed payment) that Operator fails to cure within ten (10) days after Operator has received written notice of such default; (iii) default by Operator in performance of its obligations under this Agreement that has a material effect on the functioning of the Facility and that Operator has failed to cure or make substantial progress in the reasonable opinion of Owner towards curing within ninety (90) days of written notice of such failure; or (iv) for two (2) consecutive Years Operator incurs the maximum liability under Section 11.2.

8.3 Termination by Operator. Operator is permitted to terminate this Agreement if any of the following events occur: (i) payment default by Owner (other than a disputed payment) that is not cured within ten (10) days after the Due Date for any invoice; (ii) Bankruptcy of Owner; or (iii) default by Owner of any other obligation under this Agreement that has a material effect on Operator’s ability to perform the Services and that Owner has failed to cure or make substantial progress in the reasonable opinion of Operator towards curing within ninety (90) days

of written notice of such failure. In lieu of termination, Operator may suspend the Services or take such other action as it deems reasonable to mitigate its risks pending cure by Owner.

8.4 Termination Payment. As soon as practicable after all cost information is gathered following termination, Operator shall invoice Owner for Services rendered by Operator through the termination date, including all Reimbursable Costs and the Fee earned through the date of termination but not paid (collectively, the “Termination Payment”). Owner shall pay the invoice for the Termination Payment no later than the Due Date.

8.5 Transfer of Facility Custody. Upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, Operator shall leave at the Facility all documents and records, tools, supplies, spare parts, safety equipment, Manuals, and any other items furnished on an Operating Cost or a Reimbursable Cost basis, all of which shall remain the property of Owner without additional charge. Operator shall execute all documents and take all other reasonable steps as may be reasonably requested by Owner to assign to and vest in Owner all rights, benefits, interests and title in connection with any subcontracts Operator executed in its own name for the benefit of the Facility. Owner assumes all liabilities arising under such contracts once assigned.

8.6 Services Upon Termination. Upon notice of termination of this Agreement by either Operator or Owner, unless Owner has defaulted on any payment obligations under this Agreement, Owner has the right to specify a period of transition of no longer than ninety (90) days (the “Termination Transition Period”) during which Operator shall: (i) continue to provide Services at the Facility in accordance with this Agreement; (ii) cooperate with Owner in planning and implementing a transition to any replacement provider of Services; and (iii) use its reasonable efforts to minimize disruption of Facility operations in connection with such activities. Owner shall use commercially reasonable efforts to consult with Operator in its selection of any replacement provider of Services to the extent Operator’s other activities at the Miami Fort Station would be impacted by such selection. In addition, Owner shall compensate Operator in accordance with this Agreement during the Termination Transition Period. Operator shall permit the new service provider to hire or to contract with the Facility Personnel that the new service provider desires to retain at the Facility to extent such Facility Personnel are not required for Operator’s other activities at the Miami Fort Station. To facilitate employee transfer, Operator will permit the new service provider to interview such Facility Personnel in a manner and at times that do not interfere with Operator’s responsibility to perform the Services. If Operator or one of its Affiliates continues to own or operate the Miami Fort Station upon which the Facility resides, Operator shall, or shall cause its Affiliates to, reasonably cooperate to allow Owner or a successor operator to operate the Facility after the termination of this Agreement, including by granting access rights and executing other instruments as may be reasonably requested by Owner.

ARTICLE IX - INSURANCE

9.1 Operator Insurance Requirements. Commencing with the performance of the Services hereunder, and continuing until the termination of this Agreement, Operator (and any tier subcontractors) shall maintain or cause to be maintained occurrence form (if written on a claims made policy form, be maintained with a retroactive date that is prior to this Agreement effective date for a period of at least three (3) years following the last year in which such policy

provides coverage under the terms of this Agreement) insurance policies as follows: (i) Workers' Compensation in accordance with the statutory requirements of the state in which the Services are performed and Employer's Liability Insurance of not less than \$1,000,000 each accident/employee/disease; (ii) Commercial General Liability Insurance having a limit of at least \$1,000,000 per occurrence/\$2,000,000 in the aggregate for contractual liability, personal injury, bodily injury to or death of persons, and/or loss of use or damage to property, including but not limited to products and completed operations liability (which shall continue for at least three (3) years after completion), premises and operations liability and explosion, collapse, and underground hazard coverage; (iii) Commercial/Business Automobile Liability Insurance (including owned (if any), non-owned or hired autos) having a limit of at least \$1,000,000 each accident for bodily injury, death, property damage and contractual liability and no fellow employee exclusion; (iv) Umbrella/Excess Liability insurance with limits of at least \$24,000,000 per occurrence and follow form of the underlying Employer's Commercial General and Auto Liability insurance, and provide at least the same scope of coverages thereunder; and (v) if Operator will be handling environmentally regulated or hazardous materials, Pollution Legal Liability, including coverage for sudden/accidental occurrences for bodily injury, property damage, environmental damage, cleanup costs and defense with a minimum of \$1,000,000 per occurrence.

9.2 Form and Content. All insurance policies provided and maintained by Operator and each subcontractor shall: (i) be underwritten by insurers which are rated A.M. Best "A- VII" or higher; (ii) specifically include Owner and its directors, officers, employees, affiliates, subcontractors, and joint owners of any facilities as additional insureds, including for completed operations, with respect to Operator's acts, omissions, services, products or operations, whether in whole or in part, excluding, however, for Worker's Compensation/Employer's and Pollution Legal Liability insurance; (iii) be endorsed to provide, where permitted by law, waiver of any rights of subrogation against Owner and its directors, officers, employees, affiliates and subcontractors, and joint owners of any facilities; (iv) provide that such policies and additional insured provisions are primary with respect to the acts, omissions, services, products or operations of Operator or its subcontractors, whether in whole or in part, and without right of contribution from any other insurance, self-insurance or coverage available to Owner and its affiliates; (v) contain standard separation of insured and severability of interest provisions except with respect to the limits of the insurer's liability, (vi) not contain any provision that limits will not stack, pyramid or be in addition to any other limits provided by the insurer; and (vii) not have any cross liability exclusion, or any similar exclusion that excludes coverage for claims brought by additional insureds under the policy against another insured under the policy. Any deductibles or retentions shall be the sole responsibility of Operator and its subcontractors. Evidence of such coverage shall be provided via Operator's certificate of insurance furnished to Owner prior to the start of Services, upon any policy replacement or renewal and upon Owner's request. If there is a claim naming the Owner for any Services related to this Agreement, Operator or its subcontractors will provide a copy of any or all of its required insurance policies, including endorsements in which Owner is included as an additional insured. All insurance policies shall provide that the insurer will provide at least thirty (30) days' written notice to Operator, who in turn shall provide at least thirty (30) days' written notice to Owner prior to cancellation of any policy (or ten (10) days' notice in the case of non-payment of premium).

9.3 Non-Compliance. Any failure to comply with all of these provisions shall permit Owner to suspend all Services until compliance is achieved. The failure by Operator to provide any or accurate certificates of insurance, or Owner to insist upon any or accurate certificates of insurance, shall not be deemed a waiver of any rights of Owner under this Agreement or with respect to any insurance coverage required hereunder.

ARTICLE X - INDEMNIFICATION

10.1 Operator Indemnification. Subject to the limitations of liability in Sections 11.1 and 11.2, Operator shall indemnify and hold harmless Owner and its Affiliates, and their respective officers, directors, employees, managers, members, agents and representatives (collectively, the “Owner Indemnitees”), from and against, and no Owner Indemnitee shall be responsible for:

(a) any and all Liabilities sustained or suffered by any Owner Indemnitee in connection with injury or death to third parties or loss of or damage to the property of third parties, to the extent caused by Operator’s negligence, willful misconduct, fraud, willful violation of any Applicable Law or willful breach of any representation, warranty or covenant in this Agreement; and

(b) any other Liabilities sustained or suffered by any Owner Indemnitee to the extent caused by Operator’s gross negligence, willful misconduct, fraud, willful violation of any Applicable Law or willful breach of any representation, warranty or covenant in this Agreement.

Any Liabilities paid by Operator pursuant to its indemnity obligation under this Section 10.1 are not Reimbursable Costs.

10.2 Owner Indemnification. Subject to the limitations of liability in Sections 11.1 and 11.2, Owner shall indemnify and hold harmless Operator and its Affiliates, and their respective officers, directors, employees, agents and representatives (collectively, the “Operator Indemnitees”), from and against, and no Operator Indemnitee shall have responsibility for, any and all Liabilities sustained or suffered by any Operator Indemnitee in connection with injury or death to third parties or loss of or damage to property of third parties, to the extent caused by Owner’s negligence, willful misconduct, fraud, willful violation of any Applicable Law or willful breach of any representation, warranty or covenant in this Agreement.

10.3 Environmental Indemnification.

10.3.1 Owner Indemnity for Environmental Liabilities. Subject to the limitations of liability in Sections 11.1 and 11.2, and without in any way limiting the provisions of Section 10.3.2, Owner shall indemnify and hold harmless the Operator Indemnitees from and against, and no Operator Indemnitees shall be responsible hereunder for, any Liabilities, including all civil and criminal fines or penalties and other costs and expenses incurred, assessed or sustained by or against any Person as a result of or in connection with any matters governed by Environmental Laws directly or indirectly related to or arising out of (i) the design, permitting or construction of the Facility or the condition of the Site, and any adjacent parcels, (ii) the operation, maintenance, ownership, control or use of the Facility or otherwise related to the Facility, and (iii) the offsite transportation, treatment or disposal of all wastes generated at the

Facility and any properties included within or adjacent to the Site, whether occurring before or after the Effective Date (collectively, “Environmental Liabilities”), including any Environmental Liabilities arising out of (x) any non-compliance by Owner with any condition, reporting requirement or other environmental requirement under any Permit or Environmental Law or other Applicable Law, whether related to air, opacity, water, solid waste or Hazardous Materials, or (y) the actual or alleged existence, generation, use, emission, collection, treatment, storage, transportation, disposal, recovery, removal, release, discharge or dispersal of Hazardous Materials, provided, however, that the Environmental Liabilities for which Owner is obligated to indemnify Operator under this Section 10.3.1 shall not in any event include any Operator Environmental Liabilities for which Operator is liable under Section 10.3.2.

10.3.2 Operator Indemnity for Environmental Liabilities. Subject to the provisions of Section 10.1 and the limitations of liability in Sections 11.1 and 11.2, Operator shall indemnify and hold harmless the Owner Indemnitees from and against, and no Owner Indemnitee shall be responsible hereunder for any Liabilities, including any civil and criminal fines or penalties and other costs and expenses incurred, assessed or sustained by or against any Person as a result of or in connection with any breach or violation of or any other matters governed by Environmental Laws to the extent caused by (i) any failure by Operator to perform the Services in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement or (ii) any negligence or willful misconduct of Operator (collectively, the “Operator Environmental Liabilities”). Operator understands and agrees that any Operator Environmental Liabilities paid by Operator pursuant to this Section 10.3.2 shall not be Reimbursable Costs hereunder.

10.3.3 Governmental Actions. During the Term of this Agreement, Operator shall cooperate and assist Owner with Owner’s acquisition of data and information, and preparation and filing with appropriate Governmental Authorities of any notices, plans, submissions, or other materials and information necessary for compliance with applicable Environmental Laws and the requirements of any Permits related to the Facility. All such environmental reports shall be submitted by, and in the name of, Owner and not Operator. All costs associated therewith, including the costs of any outside consultants, legal services, Governmental Authority charges, sampling and remedial work, shall be paid by Owner as an Operating Cost or reimbursed to Operator as a Reimbursable Cost, unless such costs are incurred arising out of or associated with Operator Environmental Liabilities that are subject to Operator’s indemnity obligation pursuant to Section 10.3.2 hereof. Any action taken by Operator pursuant to any such applicable Environmental Law, including proceedings and filings made in connection therewith, shall be undertaken, and any Reimbursable Costs associated with any such compliance action shall only be incurred, by Operator with Owner’s prior consent, unless a Governmental Authority or Applicable Law requires Operator to incur such costs and expenses prior to obtaining such consent. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as requiring Operator to take any corrective action with respect to the operation, maintenance, use or condition of the Facility unless (x) affirmatively and expressly directed in writing to so do by Owner and appropriate funding is made available by Owner, or (y) affirmatively and expressly directed to do so by a Governmental Authority, in order to comply with any Environmental Law, in which case the cost of any corrective actions so undertaken shall be deemed an Environmental Liability subject to Owner’s indemnity obligation pursuant to Section 10.3.1 hereof (if not otherwise reimbursed as a Reimbursable Cost hereunder), unless such Environmental Liability

arises out of or is associated with Operator Environmental Liabilities subject to Operator's indemnity obligation pursuant to Section 10.3.2 hereof.

ARTICLE XI - LIABILITIES OF THE PARTIES

11.1 Limitations of Liability. Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement that may be susceptible to contrary interpretation, neither the Parties nor any Owner Indemnitees or Operator Indemnitees shall be liable for consequential or indirect loss or damage, including loss of profit, cost of capital, loss of goodwill, increased Operating Costs or any special or incidental damages; provided, however, that notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event will the foregoing limitations of liability be applied to limit the extent of the liability of either Party to the other for or with respect to any Claims relating to injury or death to third parties or loss of or damage to property of third parties. The Parties further agree that the waivers and disclaimers of liability, indemnities, releases from liability and limitations of liability expressed in this Agreement shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement, and shall apply in all circumstances, whether in contract, equity, tort or otherwise, regardless of the fault, negligence (in whole or in part), strict liability, breach of contract or breach of warranty of the Party indemnified, released or whose liabilities are limited, and shall extend to the Owner Indemnitees and Operator Indemnitees.

11.2 Operator's Total Aggregate Liability. The total aggregate liability of Operator to Owner for all Liabilities arising out of any events occurring or claims made in connection with this Agreement in any Year shall be:

(a) with respect to any Operator Environmental Liabilities under Section 10.3.2, an amount equal to the following: (i) twice the Fee applicable to such Year, plus (ii) with respect to any Operator Environmental Liabilities incurred at any time, any insurance proceeds received or receivable by Operator or paid on Operator's behalf with respect to the relevant loss or damages under the insurance policies Operator is required to maintain pursuant to Section 9.1; and

(b) with respect to any other Liabilities under this Agreement, an amount equal to the following: (i) the Fee applicable to such Year, plus (ii) with respect to any such Liabilities, any insurance proceeds received or receivable by Operator or paid on Operator's behalf with respect to the relevant loss or damages under the insurance policies Operator is required to maintain pursuant to Section 9.1;

provided that excluded from the foregoing limitations of liability are any third party indemnity obligation of Operator arising under Section 10.1(a) and any indemnity obligation of Operator arising from or in connection with fraud, gross negligence, or willful misconduct, all of which shall be unlimited. The aggregate liability limitation expressed in this Section 11.2 is separate from, and is not to be construed as limiting, the insurance coverage described in Article IX. Any deductible amounts paid in any Year by Operator under Section 9.6 shall count toward computing Operator's total aggregate liability for such Year.

11.3 No Warranties or Guarantees. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, NEITHER PARTY MAKES ANY WARRANTIES OR GUARANTEES TO THE OTHER, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE SUBJECT

MATTER OF THIS AGREEMENT, AND BOTH PARTIES DISCLAIM AND WAIVE ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR WARRANTIES IMPOSED BY LAW, INCLUDING MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

11.4 Non-Recourse. There shall be no personal liability on the part of any owners, partners or members of Owner or their respective officers, directors, employees, managers, members, agents or representatives for the payment of amounts due hereunder or the performance of any obligations hereunder and Operator shall look solely to Owner and the assets of Owner therefor.

11.5 Exclusive Remedies. Each Party understands, acknowledges and agrees the indemnification provided to the Owner Indemnitees and the Operator Indemnitees pursuant to, and subject to the terms and conditions of, Article X will be the sole and exclusive remedy of the Owner Indemnitees and the Operator Indemnitees against the other Party or any other Owner Indemnitee or Operator Indemnitee with respect to the matters that are the subject of indemnification under Article X, and that the Owner Indemnitees and Operator Indemnitees will have no other remedy or recourse against each other with respect to any of the foregoing other than pursuant to, and subject to the terms and conditions of, Article X.

ARTICLE XII - CONFIDENTIALITY

12.1 General. During the Term, and for the later of three (3) years after the termination of this Agreement or five (5) years after receipt of the applicable Confidential Information, each Party shall hold in confidence any Confidential Information supplied by or on behalf of the other Party. “Confidential Information” means with respect to each Party, all written or oral information of a proprietary, intellectual or similar nature, relating to the business, projects, operations, activities or affairs of a Party and its Affiliates, whether of a technical or financial nature or otherwise (including environmental assessment reports, financial information, business plans and proposals, ideas, concepts, trade secrets, know-how, processes, pricing of services or products, and other technical or business information, whether concerning this Agreement, each Party’s respective businesses or otherwise) that has not been publicly disclosed and that the receiving Party acquires directly or indirectly from the disclosing Party. Each receiving Party further agrees to require its contractors, vendors, suppliers and employees, agents or prospective purchasers to preserve the confidentiality of Confidential Information. The receiving Party may make necessary disclosures to third parties directly engaged in the operation, ownership or financing of the Facility if such third parties are under an obligation to receive and hold such Confidential Information in confidence.

12.2 Exceptions. The provisions of this Article XII do not apply to information within one or more of the following categories:

12.2.1 Public Domain. Information that was in the public domain prior to the receiving Party’s receipt or that subsequently becomes part of the public domain by publication or otherwise, except by the receiving Party’s wrongful act, or

12.2.2 Prior Receipt. Information that the receiving Party can demonstrate was in its possession prior to receipt thereof from the disclosing Party so long as such possession did not result from a violation of a confidentiality obligation, or

12.2.3 Third Party Delivery. Information received from a third party having no obligation of secrecy with respect thereto.

12.2.4 Permitted Disclosures. Information disclosed by Owner to lenders or prospective lenders, equity investors or prospective equity investors, prospective purchasers, consultants, attorneys, accounts and other designated agents in each case on a confidential, need-to-know-basis.

12.2.5 Regulatory Filings. Information disclosed by Owner in connection with any required regulatory or administrative filings.

12.3 Required Disclosure. Notwithstanding the forgoing, any receiving Party required by law, rule, regulation, subpoena or order, or in the course of administrative or judicial proceedings, to disclose Confidential Information that is otherwise required to be maintained in confidence pursuant to this Article XII, may make disclosure notwithstanding the provisions of this Article XII. Prior to doing so, the receiving Party, immediately upon learning of the requirement, shall notify the disclosing Party of the requirement and cooperate to the maximum extent practicable to minimize the disclosure of Confidential Information. Any receiving Party disclosing Confidential Information pursuant to this Section 12.3 shall use reasonable efforts, at the disclosing Party's cost, to obtain proprietary or confidential treatment of Confidential Information by the third party to whom the information will be disclosed, and to the extent such remedies are available, shall use reasonable efforts to seek protective orders limiting the dissemination and use of Confidential Information. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to prevent the disclosing Party from appearing in any proceedings and objecting to the disclosure.

ARTICLE XIII - TITLE, DOCUMENTS AND DATA

13.1 Materials and Equipment. Operator shall ensure that title to all materials, equipment, supplies, consumables, spare parts and other items purchased or obtained by Operator on an Operating Cost or Reimbursable Cost basis ("Facility Equipment") immediately passes directly from the vendor or supplier to, and vests in, Owner. Operator has no title or other claim to such items. Owner shall retain title to all wastes (including Hazardous Materials) generated by Operator's performance of the Services.

13.2 Documents. All Manuals, operational data, Facility drawings, Operator reports and records and other materials and documents (both paper and electronic) created by Operator, its Affiliates or their respective employees, representatives or contractors in connection with performance of the Services are the property of Owner. All such materials and documents, together with any materials and documents furnished by Owner to Operator, and all copies thereof, shall be returned to Owner not less than thirty (30) days following the termination or expiration of this Agreement. In addition, all such materials and documents shall be available for review by Owner at all reasonable times during development and promptly upon completion. All such materials and documents required to be submitted for the approval of Owner shall be

prepared and processed in accordance with the requirements and specifications set forth herein. However, Owner's approval of materials and documents submitted by Operator shall not relieve Operator of its responsibility to perform its obligations under this Agreement. Subject to Article XII and the provisions of this Section 13.2, Operator may retain for its records copies of documents prepared by Operator upon Owner's written consent. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Article XIII, Owner shall be permitted to provide all such materials and documents to any and all replacement contractors in anticipation of any expiration or termination of this Agreement.

13.3 Proprietary Information. Where materials or documents prepared or developed by Operator or its Affiliates, or their respective employees, representatives or contractors, contain proprietary or technical information, systems, techniques or know-how previously developed by them or acquired by them from third parties (the "Operator Proprietary Information"), Operator retains the unrestricted and irrevocable right to use or dispose of such Operator Proprietary Information as Operator deems fit. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Owner has an irrevocable license to use such Operator Proprietary Information to the extent necessary for Owner's operation or maintenance of the Facility at no additional cost to Owner.

ARTICLE XIV - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

14.1 Assignment. This Agreement is not assignable by a Party without the prior written consent of the other Party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, except that this Agreement may be (i) collaterally assigned by Owner without such consent to Lender in connection with Lender's financing of the Facility, (ii) assigned by Owner without such consent in connection with the direct or indirect sale or transfer of the Facility or a change in control of Owner, whether by merger, sale of equity interest, or otherwise, and (iii) assigned by any Party without such consent to any of such Party's Affiliates, provided that any such assignment by Operator to any of its Affiliates shall not, in any manner or to any extent, release Operator from its obligations hereunder and Operator shall provide a guaranty of performance of such Affiliate satisfactory to Owner. Assignment pursuant to this Section 14.1 shall not relieve the assigning Party of any of its obligations under this Agreement that arose prior to the date of such assignment. Operator shall negotiate in good faith and execute any consent to assignment and such other reasonable documents in connection with an assignment to Lender as Lender may request that does not result in a diminution of Operator's rights or obligations hereunder. All of Operator's costs incurred in connection therewith shall be Reimbursable Costs hereunder (including the fees and disbursements of Operator's attorneys). This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and permitted assigns of the Parties.

14.2 Effect of Bankruptcy. The Parties intend that, in the event of a Bankruptcy, payments required under this Agreement shall be deemed to be administrative expenses as defined in 11 USC §503.

14.3 Access. Owner and Lenders and their agents and representatives shall have access to the Facility, all Facility operations and any documents, materials and records and accounts relating to the Facility operations for purposes of inspection and review. Upon the request of Owner and its agents and representatives, Operator shall provide such Persons with access to all data and logs Operator maintains regarding the Facility. During any inspection or

review of the Facility, Owner and Lenders and their agents and representatives shall comply with all of Operator's safety and security procedures, and shall conduct inspections and reviews in such a manner as to cause minimum interference with Operator's activities. Operator also shall cooperate with Owner in allowing other visitors access to the Facility. In addition, Operator shall enter into any access agreements on customary terms reasonably requested by Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. ("DEO"), in its capacity as transmission owner, to permit DEO to access the Facility in connection with the operation, maintenance and regulatory compliance of the transmission assets located at the facility.

14.4 Subcontractors. Subcontracting of the Services shall not relieve Operator of its duties, liabilities or obligations to Owner and, notwithstanding Owner's consent, Operator shall be responsible for the actions of all subcontractors to whom it subcontracts the Services.

14.5 Not for Benefit of Third Parties. Except where a contrary intention is expressly stated, this Agreement and each and every provision hereof are for the exclusive benefit of the Parties that executed this Agreement and not for the benefit of any third party.

14.6 Force Majeure.

14.6.1 Events Constituting Force Majeure. A "Force Majeure Event" is any event that (i) restricts or prevents performance under this Agreement, (ii) is not reasonably within the control of the Party affected or caused by the fault or negligence of the affected Party and (iii) cannot be overcome or avoided by the exercise of due care. Force Majeure Events include, so long as in each case the requirements of the foregoing clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) are satisfied, failure of a Party to perform due to drought, flood, earthquake, storm, fire, lightning, epidemic, war, terrorism, acts of Governmental Authorities, civil disturbances, sabotage (but not including any sabotage involving personnel of Operator), work stoppages (i.e., strikes) (but not including any work stoppages or strikes involving any personnel of Operator, whether on-site or off-site), accident or curtailment of supply, unavailability of construction materials or replacement equipment beyond the affected Party's control, inability to obtain and maintain Permits from any Governmental Authority for the Facility, restraint by court order, and changes in Applicable Law that affect performance under this Agreement. Except for the obligation of each Party to make payments of amounts owed to the other Party, each Party is excused from performance and will not be considered to be in default in respect to any obligation if and to the extent that performance of such obligation is prevented by a Force Majeure Event. Neither Party shall be relieved of its obligations under this Agreement solely because of increased costs or other adverse economic consequences that may be incurred through the performance of such obligations.

14.6.2 Notice. If a Party's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement is affected by a Force Majeure Event, the Party claiming such inability shall (i) promptly notify the other Party of the Force Majeure Event, its cause, its anticipated duration and any action being taken to avoid or minimize its effect and confirm the same in writing within two (2) days of its discovery, (ii) promptly supply such available information about the Force Majeure Event and its cause as reasonably may be requested by the other Party and (iii) work diligently to remove the cause of the Force Majeure Event or to lessen its effect.

14.6.3 Scope. The suspension of performance arising from a Force Majeure Event shall be of no greater scope and no longer duration than necessary. The excused Party shall use its reasonable efforts to remedy its inability to perform.

14.7 Dispute Resolution.

14.7.1 Notice of Dispute. A Party asserting the existence of a dispute shall deliver a written dispute notice to the other Party, describing the nature and substance of the dispute and proposing a resolution of the dispute. In the case of a dispute asserted by Owner, the dispute notice shall be delivered to the Project Manager. In the case of a dispute asserted by Operator, the dispute notice shall be delivered to the General Manager.

14.7.2 Initial Negotiation. The Parties shall first attempt in good faith to resolve the dispute through negotiations between (i) the Project Manager and (ii) the General Manager during the ten (10) Business Days following delivery of the dispute notice (including any agreed extension, the “Initial Negotiation Period”). Upon the written agreement of Project Manager and the General Manager, the Initial Negotiation Period may be extended up to an additional ten (10) Business Days. If such negotiations result in an agreement in principle among the negotiators to settle the dispute, they shall cause a written settlement agreement to be prepared (a “Preliminary Settlement”). Within the Initial Negotiation Period, such Preliminary Settlement shall be signed, dated and submitted for review and approval by an authorized executive officer of Operator (“Operator’s Executive”) and an executive officer of Owner (“Owner’s Executive”), who shall, if in agreement with the Preliminary Settlement, endorse their signatures within ten (10) Business Days after the end of the Initial Negotiation Period, whereupon the dispute shall be deemed settled, and not subject to further dispute resolution.

14.7.3 Executive Negotiation. If a Preliminary Settlement is not achieved at the conclusion of the Initial Negotiation Period, or the Preliminary Settlement is unacceptable to Operator’s Executive or Owner’s Executive, the Parties shall then attempt in good faith to resolve the dispute through negotiations between Operator’s Executive and Owner’s Executive during the ten (10) Business Days (the “Second Negotiation Period”) following the earlier of (x) the date of the Preliminary Settlement or (y) the end of the Initial Negotiation Period, as the case may be, before pursuing any further means of dispute resolution. Upon the written agreement of Operator’s Executive and Owner’s Executive, the Second Negotiation Period may be extended up to an additional ten (10) Business Days. If such negotiations result in an agreement in principle among the negotiators to settle the dispute, they shall cause a written settlement agreement to be prepared, signed and dated within the Second Negotiation Period (the “Executive Settlement”), whereupon the dispute shall be deemed settled, and not subject to further dispute resolution.

14.7.4 Forum. If an Executive Settlement is not achieved at the conclusion of the Second Negotiation Period, any dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach hereof, either Party may bring an action in a court of competent jurisdiction. **EACH OF THE PARTIES IRREVOCABLY WAIVES THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING, CLAIM OR COUNTERCLAIM BROUGHT BY OR ON BEHALF OF ANY PARTY RELATED TO OR ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT.**

14.7.5 Confidential Settlement Context. All negotiations, discussions, offers, counteroffers, data exchanges, proposed agreements and other communications between the Parties in connection with negotiations or other dispute resolution procedures shall be Confidential Information. Without limiting the preceding sentence, all such communications shall be deemed to be in the context of attempting to settle a disputed claim and shall not be construed as an admission or agreement as to the liability of any Party, nor be admitted in evidence in any related arbitration, litigation or other adversary proceeding.

14.7.6 Limitations on Disputes. To the extent allowed by Applicable Law, the delivery of a dispute notice suspends the running of any statute of limitations applicable to the dispute until fourteen (14) Business Days after the conclusion of the Second Negotiation Period. Except as suspended by the preceding sentence, the time period during which a Party may assert a dispute shall run for 365 consecutive days following the termination of this Agreement, and the Parties shall be barred from asserting a dispute thereafter.

14.7.7 Exception for Injunctive Relief. Notwithstanding the provisions set forth above in this Section 14.7, the requirement to submit disputes to negotiation shall not apply if, and to the extent, that there exists an imminent threat of irreparable injury to a Party and that Party seeks and obtains a temporary restraining order or preliminary injunction in an expedited court proceeding in response to such threat. If the court rejects the application for injunctive relief, then the Party that initiated such action shall reimburse the defending Party for its reasonable and documented attorneys fees and related costs directly related to such court proceedings.

14.8 Amendments. No amendments or modifications of this Agreement are valid unless in writing and signed by duly authorized representatives of the Parties.

14.9 Survival. Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary, the obligations set forth in Article VII and Article VIII (with respect to payments), Article X and Article XII, Section 14.7 and the limitations on liabilities set forth in Article XI will survive, in full force, the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

14.10 No Waiver. No delay, waiver or omission by Owner or Operator to exercise any right or power arising from any breach or default by Owner or Operator with respect to any of the terms, provisions or covenants of this Agreement shall be construed to be a waiver by Owner or Operator of any subsequent breach or default of the same or other terms, provisions or covenants on the part of Owner or Operator.

14.11 Notices. Any written notice required or permitted under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been duly given on the date of receipt, and shall be either delivered personally to the Party to whom notice is given, or mailed to the Party to whom notice is to be given, by facsimile, courier service or first class registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, and addressed to the addressee at the address indicated below, or at the most recent address specified by written notice given in the manner provided in this Section 14.11:

If to Operator:

[]
[]
[]

If to Owner:

[]
[]
[]

14.12 Representations and Warranties. Each Party represents and warrants to the other Party that, as of the date hereof:

14.12.1 Existence. It is duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the state of its organization and has all requisite power and authority to own its property and assets and conduct its business as presently conducted or proposed to be conducted under this Agreement.

14.12.2 Authority. It has the power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and to perform its obligations hereunder.

14.12.3 Validity. It has taken all necessary action to authorize its execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, and this Agreement constitutes the valid, legal and binding obligation of such Party enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, except as such enforcement may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium or similar laws affecting the rights of creditors or by general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).

14.12.4 No Conflict. Neither the execution or delivery of this Agreement, the performance by such Party of its obligations in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, nor the fulfillment of the terms and conditions hereof, conflicts with or violates any provision of its constituting documents.

14.12.5 No Consent. No consent or approval (including any Permit that such warranting Party is required to obtain) is required from any third party (including any Governmental Authority) for either the valid execution and delivery of this Agreement, or the performance by such Party of its obligations under this Agreement, except such as have been duly obtained or will be obtained in the ordinary course of business.

14.12.6 No Breach. None of the execution or delivery of this Agreement, the performance by such Party of its obligations in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, or the fulfillment of the terms and conditions hereof either conflicts with, violates or results in a breach of, any Applicable Law currently in effect, or conflicts with, violates or results in a breach of, or constitutes a default under or results in the imposition or creation of, any lien or encumbrance under any agreement or instrument to which it is a party or by which it or any of its properties or assets are bound.

14.12.7 No Material Claims. It is not a party to any legal, administrative, arbitral or other proceeding, investigation or controversy pending or threatened that would adversely affect such Party's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

14.13 Additional Representation and Warranty by Operator. Operator further represents and warrants to Owner that it has, or has obtained through the retention of a qualified operations and maintenance service provider, substantial expertise and experience in the operation and maintenance of comparable power generation facilities and it, or its applicable subcontractor, is fully qualified to provide such services at the Facility in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

14.14 Counterparts. The Parties may execute this Agreement in counterparts that, when signed by each of the Parties, constitute one and the same instrument. Thereafter, each counterpart shall be deemed an original instrument as against any Party who has signed it. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement by facsimile or electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

14.15 Governing Law. This Agreement is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, exclusive of the conflicts of law provisions thereof (other than Section 5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Laws).

14.16 Interpretation. Titles or captions contained in this Agreement are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference, and in no way define, limit, extend, describe or otherwise affect the scope or meaning of this Agreement or the intent of any provision hereof. All exhibits and appendices attached hereto are considered a part hereof as though fully set forth herein. This Agreement was jointly drafted and negotiated by the Parties. In the event of a dispute, the Agreement shall not be construed against either Party based upon its drafting.

14.17 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement, or the application of any such provision to any Person or circumstance, is held invalid by any court or other forum of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such provision to Persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid, shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in a manner materially adverse to a Party. Upon any such determination of invalidity, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the Parties as closely as possible in an acceptable manner in order that this Agreement is consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

14.18 Cooperation in Financing, Sale, or Change of Control. Operator shall cooperate with Owner in the negotiation and execution of any reasonable amendment or addition to this Agreement required by Lender, and shall execute and deliver to Lender a consent to assignment or direct agreement in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Lender. Operator shall promptly respond to requests by Owner and prospective Lenders for information regarding the qualification, experience, past performance and financial condition of Operator. Operator shall cooperate with Lender in connection with the resolution of any claim for indemnification asserted by Lender pursuant to Article X. Operator shall cooperate with Owner's reasonable

requests in the event of a direct or indirect sale or transfer of the Facility or a change of control of Owner, whether by merger, sale of equity interests, or otherwise and shall promptly respond to requests by Owner for information regarding the qualification, experience, past performance and financial condition of Operator with respect to transfer or change in control.

14.19 Cooperation upon Shutdown of Units 7 and 8. During the Retirement Period, if the electric generating Unit 7 and Unit 8 located at the Miami Fort Station are permanently shutdown or retired and Operator will no longer (or will not) be providing services similar to the Retirement Period Services for such units, then Operator and Owner shall negotiate in good faith to coordinate retirement activities at the Miami Fort Station, including selection of appropriate parties (which may be one or more third parties) to manage such retirement activities. Owner and Operator shall execute any appropriate amendments to (or a termination of) this Agreement to reflect any mutual agreements resulting from such negotiations, subject to obtaining any required regulatory approvals. The pendency of such negotiations shall not alter the obligations of Owner and Operator under this Agreement except in accordance with any amendment or termination mutually agreed and executed by Owner and Operator, subject to obtaining any required regulatory approvals.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement through their duly authorized officers as of the date set forth in the preamble to this Agreement.

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.

By: _____
Name:
Title:

DUKE ENERGY MIAMI FORT, LLC

By: _____
Name:
Title:

APPENDIX A – SCOPE OF SERVICES

OPERATIONAL PERIOD SERVICES

Task Name	Description
Routine Services	Provide continuous Facility Services 24 hours/day, 7 days/week, to optimize electrical power generation.
Detailed Programs	Implement Operator human resources program. Implement Operator-drafted, Owner-approved programs in safety, administration, maintenance, and training. Implement Facility's existing programs in operating, maintenance, chemistry, NERC and environmental compliance (or, at Owner's request, develop or enhance such programs at actual cost and implement).
Routine Maintenance	<p>Perform routine and preventive maintenance actions on all Facility systems and equipment in accordance with vendor instructions and the maintenance plan for the Facility. This program includes:</p> <p>Service Checks – Conduct frequent visual equipment inspections and log significant parameters such as pressures, temperatures, and flow rates. Trend and analyze this information as appropriate.</p> <p>Routine and Fixed Interval Maintenance – Based on the CMMS database, identify all preventive maintenance requirements. Schedule and assign routine maintenance during Facility operation, planned outages, and forced or unscheduled outages.</p>
Predictive Maintenance Program	As appropriate, conduct/oversee predictive maintenance within the cost-effective capability of the Facility Personnel. For those maintenance requirements that are not cost-effective for the Facility Personnel, oversee predictive maintenance services provided by vendors.
Major Maintenance and Repairs	In coordination with and support of the Facility Agreements and generation plan, arrange for scheduled inspections and overhauls on major equipment. Retain vendors on behalf of Owner for unscheduled major repairs as required and manage and oversee all repairs and modifications.
Facility Outages	<p>Manage all Facility outages (planned, unscheduled, forced) to minimize outage duration and impact on production:</p> <p>Task Assignment – Within the CMMS, identify all maintenance that requires a Facility outage or equipment to be taken out of service.</p>

Task Name	Description
	<p>Work Schedule – Develop and implement a detailed schedule to track all outage preparations, work and testing, including corrective maintenance actions, contractor work and scheduled preventive maintenance. Obtain Owner approval of the schedule. Conduct preparations to support this plan, including ordering and receiving all required spare parts.</p>
<p>Assistance to Owner</p>	<p>Provide assistance to Owner, as reasonably requested with the execution of Owner’s duties relative to operation of the Facility.</p>
<p>Facility Administration</p>	<p>Conduct administration to meet Operator requirements and Owner’s goals, including:</p> <p>Budgets – Prepare annual Budgets and submit them for Owner approval. Following approval, manage operations to comply with each Budget. Generate budget variance reports, as required.</p> <p>Payroll – Oversee the preparation and distribution of payroll and related tax payments. Ensure compliance with all United States federal and state labor and tax requirements.</p> <p>Procurement – Establish and implement an effective purchasing system. Procure, to the account of Owner, all materials, equipment, chemicals, supplies, services, parts, and other miscellaneous items required for the provision of the Services. Pay all invoices not directly paid by Owner in a timely manner. Minimize Owner costs as much as feasible.</p> <p>Inventory Control – Implement a cost-effective inventory control system designed to ensure that spare parts, materials, and supplies are properly stored and accounted for and that adequate supplies are available at all times to support the provision of the Services.</p> <p>Personnel Matters –In compliance with Operator programs and policies, manage all payroll and employee-relations issues. These tasks include: employment; compensation and benefits; initial training; and employee relations. Provide support to recruit, hire, transfer, or otherwise acquire and retain qualified Facility Personnel to maintain the staffing levels and skill mix required for successful long-term provision of the Services.</p> <p>Community Relations – In coordination with and with the approval of Owner, conduct a community relations program to establish the Facility and its employees as “good citizens” in the local community.</p>
<p>Work Assignment</p>	<p>Assign work to either Facility Personnel or vendors as cost-effective and appropriate based on guidance from Owner. Normally, Facility</p>

Task Name	Description
	Personnel conduct preventive maintenance and actions requiring a high degree of Facility knowledge and vendors perform tasks needing equipment or expertise that are not cost-effective to maintain at the Facility. Vendors also perform tasks that make sense to minimize outage time and costs.
Buildings and Grounds	Arrange for janitorial, garbage pickup and landscape services and maintain all access roads, office buildings, and other structures in good repair at all times.
Reports	Prepare and submit operation and maintenance service reports as requested relative to performance, including environmental compliance records, maintenance and repair status, Facility operating data, and any other information reasonably requested by Owner.
Security	Implement or arrange for implementation of security measures in accordance with the Owner-approved Facility security plan.
Information Systems	Manage the Facility's information technology infrastructure, including phone systems, internet connectivity, hardware and software.
Training Program	Implement a continuing program of training designed to orient new Facility Personnel, refresh/cross-train existing Facility Personnel, qualify/re-qualify Facility Personnel, and keep all Facility Personnel aware of Owner-approved Facility safety requirements and emergency procedures. This program includes specialty skills training.
Drawing/Manual Maintenance	Maintain the Facility library and update the Manuals and vendor service manuals. Update (or arrange for updating) Facility drawings to reflect changes to the as-built configuration. In addition to document management, maintain physical Facility configuration control.

Task Name	Description
Fuel Handling	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Receive coal and provide fuel handling • Administer and reconcile volumes of all fuel with suppliers • Administer and comply with the requirements set forth in the Facility’s fuel agreements, including quality testing and invoice review and approval • Administer and comply with the requirements set forth in the Facility’s coal ash and combustion byproduct disposal and sales agreements, including invoice review and approval

RETIREMENT PERIOD SERVICES

Task Name	Description
Facility Retirement	Manage and contract with vendors to implement a Facility and/or Site retirement plan as may be approved by Owner.
Assistance to Owner	Provide assistance to Owner, as reasonably requested with the execution of Owner’s duties relative to operation and retirement of the Facility.
Facility Administration	<p>Conduct administration to meet Operator requirements and Owner’s goals, including:</p> <p>Budgets – Prepare annual Budgets and submit them for Owner approval. Following approval, manage operations to comply with each Budget. Generate budget variance reports, as required.</p> <p>Payroll – Oversee the preparation and distribution of payroll and related tax payments. Ensure compliance with all United States federal and state labor and tax requirements.</p> <p>Procurement – Establish and implement an effective purchasing system. Procure, to the account of Owner, all materials, equipment, chemicals, supplies, services, parts, and other miscellaneous items required for the provision of the Services. Pay all invoices not directly paid by Owner in a timely manner. Minimize Owner costs as much as feasible.</p> <p>Inventory Control – Implement a cost-effective inventory control system designed to ensure that spare parts, materials, and supplies are properly stored and accounted for and that adequate supplies are available at all times to support the provision of the Services.</p>

Task Name	Description
	<p>Personnel Matters –In compliance with Operator programs and policies, manage all payroll and employee-relations issues. These tasks include: employment; compensation and benefits; initial training; and employee relations. Provide support to recruit, hire, transfer, or otherwise acquire and retain qualified Facility Personnel to maintain the staffing levels and skill mix required for successful long-term provision of the Services.</p> <p>Community Relations – In coordination with and with the approval of Owner, conduct a community relations program to establish the Facility and its employees as “good citizens” in the local community.</p>
Work Assignment	Assign work to either Facility Personnel or vendors as cost-effective and appropriate based on guidance from Owner.
Buildings and Grounds	Arrange for janitorial, garbage pickup and landscape services and maintain all access roads, office buildings, and other structures in good repair at all times.
Information Systems	Manage the Facility’s information technology infrastructure, including phone systems, internet connectivity, hardware and software.
Reports	Prepare and submit service reports as requested relative to performance, including environmental compliance records, maintenance and repair status, Facility operating data, and any other information reasonably requested by Owner.
Security	Implement or arrange for implementation of security measures in accordance with the Owner-approved Facility security plan.

APPENDIX B – FEE ESCALATION METHODOLOGY

Beginning on January 1 of the Year following the Effective Date, and on each succeeding January 1st throughout the Term of this Agreement, the Fee will be escalated by the Escalation Factor, if positive, as of such date of determination.

“Escalation Factor” shall mean the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index Series, Midwest Region, All Items, published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, US Department of Labor for the 12-month period ending in September of the previous Year. CPI data is available at the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics website: <http://www.bls.gov>. In the event the CPI is discontinued or superseded, a reasonable substitute or replacement datum will be proposed by Operator and agreed to in good faith by Owner.

APPENDIX C – INITIAL BUDGET AND PLAN

[To be attached]

**FORM OF
AMENDED AND RESTATED
MIAMI FORT UNIT 6 OPERATION AGREEMENT**

between

DUKE ENERGY MIAMI FORT, LLC

and

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.

Dated as of

[____], 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I - AGREEMENT	1
ARTICLE II - DEFINITIONS	2
ARTICLE III - RESPONSIBILITIES OF OPERATOR	8
ARTICLE IV - OBLIGATIONS, RIGHTS AND REPRESENTATIVES OF OWNER	10
ARTICLE V - REPRESENTATIVES, BUDGETS AND REPORTS	11
ARTICLE VI - LIMITATIONS ON AUTHORITY	13
ARTICLE VII - COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT	14
ARTICLE VIII - TERM	16
ARTICLE IX - INSURANCE	17
ARTICLE X - INDEMNIFICATION	19
ARTICLE XI - LIABILITIES OF THE PARTIES	21
ARTICLE XII - CONFIDENTIALITY	22
ARTICLE XIII - TITLE, DOCUMENTS AND DATA	23
ARTICLE XIV - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	24
APPENDIX A – SCOPE OF SERVICES	
APPENDIX B – FEE ESCALATION METHODOLOGY	
APPENDIX C – INITIAL BUDGET AND PLAN	

**FORM OF
AMENDED AND RESTATED
MIAMI FORT UNIT 6 OPERATION AGREEMENT**

This AMENDED AND RESTATED MIAMI FORT UNIT 6 OPERATION AGREEMENT, dated as of [_____], 2014 (the “Effective Date”) is entered by and between DUKE ENERGY MIAMI FORT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Operator”) and DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC., a Kentucky corporation (“Owner”).

RECITALS

1. Owner owns the Facility (this and other capitalized terms are defined in Article II).
2. On January 25, 2006, Operator (as successor by assignment to The Cincinnati Gas & Electric Company) and Owner (f/k/a The Union Light, Heat and Power Company) entered into that certain Miami Fort Unit 6 Operation Agreement (the “Original Agreement”) pursuant to which Operator was retained to provide certain services relating to the Facility.
3. Operator and Owner desire to amend and restate the Original Agreement to reflect the terms and conditions herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and of the mutual covenants, undertakings and conditions set forth below, the Parties agree to amend and restate the Original Agreement in its entirety as follows:

ARTICLE I - AGREEMENT

1.1. Agreement. This Agreement consists of the recitals, and the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, as well as the appendices that are referenced in the table of contents and attached to this Agreement. The recitals, appendices and terms and conditions must be read together to obtain a full understanding of the intent of the Parties.

1.2. Relationship of the Parties. Owner is retaining Operator as an independent contractor to provide the Services set forth in this Agreement at the Facility in support of Owner’s operation of the Facility. Subject to any limitations expressly set forth in this Agreement, as between Owner and Operator, Owner delegates to Operator, and Operator accepts from Owner, the responsibility of providing those Services at the Facility. Owner and Operator agree that the scope of delegation is strictly limited to the matters set forth in this Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Owner retains the ultimate authority and obligation to determine whether and to what extent the Facility operates, and Operator shall never cause the Facility to generate power except as expressly directed to do so by Owner or any dispatching authority specified by Owner.

1.3. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to Operator’s provision of Services at the Facility and supersedes all prior negotiations, undertakings and agreements, including the Original Agreement. Neither Party will

be bound by or deemed to have made any representations, warranties, commitments or undertakings, except as expressly stated in this Agreement.

ARTICLE II - DEFINITIONS

For all purposes of this Agreement (including the preceding sections and recitals), unless otherwise required by the context in which any defined term appears, capitalized terms have the meanings specified in this Article II. The singular includes the plural, as the context requires. The terms “includes” and “including” mean “including, but not limited to.” The terms “ensure” and “reasonable efforts” will not be construed as a guarantee, but will imply only a duty to use reasonable effort and care, consistent with Prudent Operation and Maintenance Practices, and will include reasonable expenditures of money and at least such efforts as Operator would undertake for its own assets, services or maintenance, or for services provided to an Affiliate. “Gross negligence” will not be construed as simple or ordinary negligence, it being the intent of the Parties to preserve a distinction between errors made inadvertently while attempting to perform with due care and actions taken with a knowing disregard for a foreseeable risk. “Day” (regardless of capitalization) shall mean a calendar day, unless specifically designated as a Business Day. “Month” (regardless of capitalization) shall mean a calendar month. References to articles, sections and appendices mean the articles and sections of, and appendices to, this Agreement, except where expressly stated otherwise.

“Affiliate” means, with respect to any Person, any other Person that, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by or is under common control with such first Person. The term “control” (including related terms such as “controlled by” and “under common control with”) means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management or policies of a Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.

“Agreement” means this Amended and Restated Miami Fort Unit 6 Operation Agreement, as the same may be modified or amended from time to time in accordance with its provisions.

“Applicable Law” means any United States federal, state or local laws, regulations, codes, judgments, orders, Permits or other Government Approvals as may be applicable to the Facility, Owner or Operator.

“Bankruptcy” means a situation in which (i) a Person files a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or is adjudicated as bankrupt or insolvent, or files any petition or answer or consent seeking any reorganization, arrangement, moratorium, composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution or similar relief for itself under the present or future applicable United States federal, state or other statute or law relative to bankruptcy, insolvency or other relief for debtors, or seeks or consents to or acquiesces in the appointment of any trustee, receiver, conservator or liquidator of such Person or of all or any substantial part of its properties (the term “acquiesce,” as used in this definition, includes the failure to file a petition or motion to vacate or discharge any order, judgment or decree within fifteen (15) days after entry of such order, judgment or decree); (ii) a court of competent jurisdiction enters an order, judgment or decree approving a petition filed against any Person seeking a reorganization, arrangement, moratorium, composition,

readjustment, liquidation, dissolution or similar relief under the present or any future United States federal bankruptcy act, or any other present or future Applicable Law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency or other relief for debtors, and such Person acquiesces and such decree remains unvacated and unstayed for an aggregate of sixty (60) days (whether or not consecutive) from the date of entry thereof, or a trustee, receiver, conservator or liquidator of such Person is appointed with the consent or acquiescence of such Person and such appointment remains unvacated and unstayed for an aggregate of sixty (60) days, whether or not consecutive; (iii) a Person admits in writing its inability to pay its debts as they mature; (iv) a Person gives notice, to any Governmental Authority of insolvency or pending insolvency, or suspension or pending suspension of operations; or (v) a Person makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors or takes any other similar action for the protection or benefit of creditors (other than in the ordinary course of such party's business).

“Budget” means a budget adopted or amended pursuant to Section 5.3.

“Business Day” means any day other than (i) a Saturday or Sunday or (ii) a day on which banks in New York, New York or Cincinnati, Ohio are required or permitted to be closed.

“Claims” means any and all claims, assertions, demands, suits, investigations, inquiries, and proceedings, including those that are judicial, administrative or third-party.

“Confidential Information” has the meaning set forth in Section 12.1.

“Due Date” means, with respect to any Operator invoice, the date that is forty-five (45) days following the date on which Operator submits the invoice to Owner. If such date does not fall on a Business Day, then the Due Date shall be the first Business Day after such date.

“Effective Date” means the date set forth in the preamble to this Agreement.

“Emergency” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.9.

“Environmental Law” means any United States federal, state or local statute, rule, regulation, order, code, Permit, directive or ordinance and any binding judicial or administrative interpretation or requirement pertaining to (i) the regulation or protection of employee health or safety, public health or safety, or the indoor or outdoor environment; (ii) the conservation, management, development, control or use of land, natural resources, or wildlife; (iii) the protection or use of surface water or ground water; (iv) the management, manufacture, possession, presence, use, generation, treatment, storage, disposal, transportation, or handling of, or exposure to any Hazardous Material; or (v) pollution (including release of any hazardous substance to air, land, surface water and ground water), including the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 et seq.), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. 1801 et seq.), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 et seq.), the Toxic Substances Control Act (15 U.S.C. §§ 2601 et seq.), the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. §§ 7401 et seq.), the Clean Air Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 et seq.), the Safe Drinking Water Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 300f et seq.), the Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 7901 et seq.), the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act (7 U.S.C. §§ 136 et seq.), all as now or hereafter

amended or supplemented, and any regulations promulgated thereunder, and any other similar federal, state, or local statutes, rules and regulations.

“Environmental Liability” has the meaning set forth in Section 10.3.1.

“Escalation Factor” has the meaning set forth in Appendix B.

“Executive Settlement” has the meaning set forth in Section 14.7.3.

“Extraordinary Item” means any purchase order issued by Operator on behalf of Owner in an amount greater than two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000) or, if an annual blanket purchase order, that Operator reasonably anticipates will exceed five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) during a Year.

“Facility” means the approximately 168 MW coal-fired steam electric generating unit known as Unit 6 located in Miami Fort Station, Hamilton County, Ohio, and includes all electrical or thermal devices, and related structures and connections that are located at the Site and used for the production of power for the benefit of Owner, including common facilities used in connection with any other electric generating unit located at the Miami Fort Station.

“Facility Agreements” means this Agreement, all applicable interconnection agreements, transmission service agreements, fuel supply agreements and power sales agreements, coal ash and other combustion byproduct disposal or sales agreements, all applicable equipment maintenance agreements in effect or entered into from time to time by Owner or its Affiliates relating to the Facility, all equipment contracts with regard to warranties and equipment design and specifications, all portions of the Financing Agreements relevant to this Agreement, and any other agreement reasonably designated by Owner as a “Facility Agreement.”

“Facility Equipment” has the meaning set forth in Section 13.1.

“Facility Personnel” means those individuals who are employed by Operator at the Site or the Miami Fort Station in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

“Fee” means, as applicable, the sum of (i) Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) per Year during the Operational Services Period or (ii) One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000) per Year during the Retirement Period.

“Financing Agreements” means any and all loan agreements, notes, bonds, indentures, security agreements, registration or disclosure statements, subordination agreements, mortgages, deeds of trust, participation agreements and other documents relating to the interim or long-term financing for the ownership, operation and maintenance of the Facility and any refinancing thereof (including a lease pursuant to which Owner or one of its Affiliates is the lessee of the Facility) provided by the Lenders, including any and all modifications, supplements, extensions, renewals and replacements of any such financing or refinancing.

“Force Majeure Event” has the meaning set forth in Section 14.6.1.

“General Manager” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.2.

“Governmental Approval” means any consent, license, approval, exemption, Permit, “no objection certificate” or other authorization of whatever nature that is required to be granted by any Governmental Authority or any third party with respect to the siting, construction, operation, service, and maintenance of the Facility in accordance with this Agreement, or otherwise necessary to enable Owner or Operator to exercise its rights, or observe or perform its obligations, under this Agreement.

“Governmental Authority” means any United States federal, state, local or foreign governmental department, commission, board, bureau, authority, agency, court, instrumentality or judicial or regulatory body or entity.

“Hazardous Materials” means (a) any petroleum or petroleum products, radioactive materials, asbestos in any form that is or could become friable, urea formaldehyde foam insulation, and transformers or other equipment that contain dielectric fluid containing polychlorinated biphenyl’s (“PCBs”); (b) any chemicals, materials or substances that are now or hereafter become defined as or included in the definition of “hazardous substances,” “hazardous wastes,” “hazardous materials,” “extremely hazardous wastes,” “restricted hazardous wastes,” “toxic substances,” “toxic pollutants,” “pollution,” “pollutants,” “regulated substances,” or words of similar import under Applicable Law; or (c) any other chemical, material, substance or waste declared to be hazardous, toxic or polluting material by any Governmental Authority, exposure to which is now or hereafter prohibited, limited or regulated by any Governmental Authority.

“Initial Negotiation Period” has the meaning set forth in Section 14.7.2.

“Initial Term End Date” has the meaning set forth in Section 8.1.

“KPSC” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.7.

“Late Payment Rate” means a rate of interest per annum equal to the lesser of (i) one percent (1.0%) above the “prime” reference rate of interest quoted to substantial commercial borrowers on ninety (90) day loans by Wells Fargo Bank or (ii) the maximum rate of interest permitted by Applicable Law.

“Lender” means any entity or entities providing financing or refinancing under the Financing Agreements in connection with construction or permanent financing for the Facility, and their permitted successors and assigns.

“Liabilities” means, collectively, any and all Claims, damages, judgments, losses, obligations, liabilities, actions and causes of action, fees (including reasonable attorneys fees and disbursements), costs (including court costs), expenses, penalties, fines and sanctions.

“Manuals” means Facility equipment manuals, system descriptions, system operating instructions, equipment maintenance instructions and pertinent design documentation created by the Persons that constructed the Facility or manufactured its equipment, and the operation and maintenance procedures and Facility systems descriptions, training, safety, chemistry and environmental manuals, together with the documents and schedules described in such manuals.

“NERC” means the North American Electric Reliability Corporation.

“Operator” means Duke Energy Miami Fort, LLC and includes Operator’s successors and permitted assigns hereunder.

“Operator Indemnitees” has the meaning set forth in Section 10.2.

“Operator Proprietary Information” has the meaning set forth in Section 13.3.

“Operator’s Executive” has the meaning set forth in Section 14.7.2.

“Operating Costs” has the meaning set forth in Section 7.3.1.

“Operational Period” means the period during the Term starting on the Effective Date and ending with the Retirement Date.

“Operational Period Services” means those Services to be performed by Operator during the Operational Period, including those set forth on Appendix A as “Operational Period Services.”

“Original Agreement” has the meaning set forth in the recitals to this Agreement.

“Owner” means Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. and includes Owner’s successors and permitted assigns hereunder.

“Owner Indemnitees” has the meaning set forth in Section 10.1.

“Owner’s Executive” has the meaning set forth in Section 14.7.2.

“Party” means a party to this Agreement and “Parties” means, collectively, both parties to this Agreement, unless the context clearly requires a different construction.

“Permit” means any permit, license, consent, approval or certificate that is required for the operation or maintenance of the Facility or the performance of any Service and includes Permits required under Environmental Laws.

“Person” means any Party, individual, partnership, corporation, association, limited liability company, business trust, government or political subdivision thereof, governmental agency or other entity.

“Plan” means a plan adopted or amended pursuant to Section 5.3.

“Plant Manager” means the production/plant manager for the Facility selected in accordance with Section 3.7.

“Preliminary Settlement” has the meaning set forth in Section 14.7.2.

“Project Manager” means the individual appointed in accordance with Section 5.1.

“Prudent Operation and Maintenance Practices” means those practices, methods and acts generally employed in the power generation industry that at the particular time in question, in the

exercise of reasonable judgment in light of the facts known at the time the decision in question was being made, would have been expected to accomplish the desired result of such decision consistent with the goals established in a Budget and Plan, and the requirements of Applicable Law, equipment manufacturer's recommendations, reliability, safety, environmental protection, economy and expedition. With respect to Operator, Prudent Operation and Maintenance Practices are not limited to the optimum practices, methods or acts to the exclusion of all others, but rather include a spectrum of possible practices, methods or acts commonly employed in the power generation industry, including taking reasonable actions to provide a sufficient number of Persons who are available and adequately trained to provide Services at the Facility, and timely perform preventive, routine, and non-routine maintenance and repairs, as exemplified and generally described in Appendix A, subject, in all cases, to the limitations on Operator's authority and duties as set forth in this Agreement.

"Reimbursable Costs" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.2.

"Retirement Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2.

"Retirement Period" means the period during the Term starting on the Retirement Date and ending with the termination of this Agreement.

"Retirement Period Services" means those Services to be performed by Operator during the Retirement Period, including those set forth on Appendix A as "Retirement Period Services."

"Second Negotiation Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 14.7.3.

"Services" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1.

"Site" means the land on which the Facility is situated.

"Standards of Performance" means the standards for Operator's performance of the Services set forth in Section 3.4.

"System Operator" means any Person supervising the collective transmission facilities of the power region in which the Facility is located that is charged with coordination of market transactions, system-wide transmission planning, and network reliability.

"Term" means the initial term together with any extensions.

"Termination Payment" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.4.

"Termination Transition Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.6.

"U.S. Dollars" or "Dollars" means United States Dollars, the lawful currency of the United States of America.

"Unit 7 & 8 Plant Manager" means, as of the date of determination, the individual that acts as the plant manager (or equivalent role) of the Unit 7 and Unit 8 electric generating units located at the Miami Fort Station.

“Year” means the calendar year. With respect to the Year in which the Effective Date occurs, a Year will be deemed to begin on the Effective Date and end on December 31st of such Year. If the Agreement terminates, the final Year will be deemed to end on the date that termination occurs.

ARTICLE III - RESPONSIBILITIES OF OPERATOR

3.1 Provision of Services. Operator shall operate and maintain the Facility and perform other duties as set forth in this Agreement (collectively, the “Services”). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Services shall include the Operational Period Services and the Retirement Period Services.

3.2 Division of Services into Operational Period and Retirement Period. The Operational Period shall commence on the Effective Date and shall terminate upon the commencement of the Retirement Period. The Retirement Period shall commence upon the date of the permanent shutdown or retirement of the Facility which is anticipated to be May 31, 2015 and shall be communicated to Operator by at least 30 days’ prior written notice (the “Retirement Date”). Upon and after the Retirement Date, Operator shall perform the Retirement Period Services.

3.3 Procurement.

3.3.1 General. Operator shall sign purchase orders for goods and services to be delivered to the Facility in the name of Owner. Operator acknowledges that such purchase orders are for the exclusive benefit of Owner and the Facility. Operator shall endeavor to negotiate with vendors from standard terms and conditions, including reasonable warranties in favor of Owner.

3.3.2 Non-Budgeted Items. Unless approved by Owner in writing, Operator shall manage purchasing within the overall total spending approved in a Budget or as otherwise permitted under Section 5.3.2. Operator may make non-budgeted purchases that are not otherwise permitted under Section 5.3.2 without first receiving Owner approval only if, in Operator’s reasonable judgment, such purchases are required to address an Emergency.

3.3.3 Extraordinary Items. Notwithstanding that a purchase is contemplated by a Budget, Operator shall obtain Owner’s written approval prior to procurement of any Extraordinary Item. Owner may elect to directly procure Extraordinary Items.

3.3.4 Affiliate Contracts. If Operator intends to issue a purchase order to an Affiliate or specialty service division of Operator, Operator shall first disclose such relationship to Owner. Operator may issue such purchase orders only following Operator’s receipt of written approval from Owner.

3.4 Standards for Performance of the Services. Operator shall perform the Services in accordance with (i) the Manuals, (ii) the applicable Budget and Plan, (iii) Applicable Laws, (iv) Prudent Operation and Maintenance Practices, (v) insurer requirements delivered to Operator by Owner in writing, (vi) the requirements in the Facility Agreements and any Financing

Agreements and (vii) this Agreement. Subject to the other provisions of this Agreement, Operator will perform the Services and other obligations under this Agreement in a manner consistent with Owner's directions. The Parties acknowledge and agree that actions taken (or not taken) by Operator pursuant to Owner's direction shall be deemed to comply with the Standards of Performance, and Operator shall have no liability for acting or refraining to act in accordance with Owner's directions. The Parties further acknowledge that reference to the Facility Agreements is not intended to and does not make Operator a party to the Facility Agreements or to impose any obligations on Operator under the Facility Agreements. Operator will use all reasonable and practical efforts to maximize net profit, energy production and Facility efficiency, to optimize the useful life of the Facility, to utilize Operator's personnel in the performance of the Services and to minimize Facility downtime, Operating Costs and Reimbursable Costs.

3.5 Dispatch. Operator shall comply with any applicable dispatch instructions of the System Operator or Owner (or other Person identified by Owner in writing to Operator as being authorized to provide dispatch instructions). Operator will give Owner prompt notice of any inability to make deliveries of energy, capacity or ancillary services required and of Operator's plan to restore operation of the Facility and of any plan by the counterparty (where a Facility Agreement is involved) to do so (if Operator has been notified thereof). In case of any interruption, curtailment or reduction in (i) supplies of fuel or (ii) acceptance of energy, capacity or ancillary services by System Operator or in case of any other dispatch constraint imposed on the Facility, Operator shall promptly notify Owner and await further instructions from Owner. Upon removal of the constraint, Operator shall use its reasonable efforts to restore the availability of the Facility for dispatch.

3.6 Licenses and Permits. Operator shall review all Applicable Laws containing or establishing compliance requirements in connection with the operation and maintenance of the Facility and shall (i) assist Owner, at Owner's request, in securing and complying with, as appropriate, all necessary Permits (and renewals of the same), including without limitation those relating to air emissions, NERC reliability standards, boiler operation, water usage, septic system operation, wastewater discharge, chemical and other waste (including Hazardous Materials) storage and disposal, emissions testing, and safety, and (ii) initiate and maintain precautions and procedures necessary to comply with Applicable Laws, including without limitation those related to prevention of injury to persons or damage to property at the Facility. Operator shall obtain and maintain all Permits required by Applicable Law for its performances of the Services.

3.7 Personnel Matters. Except as set forth in this Agreement, Operator shall be solely responsible for determining the working hours, rates of compensation and all other matters relating to the employment of Operator's Facility Personnel and shall retain sole authority, control and responsibility with respect to its employment policy. Operator shall submit for Owner's approval the staffing requirements for the Facility. Without the consent of Owner, Operator may appoint the Unit 7 & 8 Plant Manager as the Plant Manager from time to time. If Operator intends to select an individual other than the Unit 7 & 8 Plant Manager as the Plant Manager, or if the Plant Manager ceases to be the Unit 7 & 8 Plant Manager, Operator shall promptly schedule an opportunity for Owner to meet with the proposed (or continuing) Plant Manager prior to that individual being appointed (or confirmed) as Plant Manager, and obtain Owner's written approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably delayed or denied and shall be provided within fifteen (15) Business Days after Owner has met with such proposed (or continuing) Plant Manager or has waived its right in writing to so meet with such proposed (or continuing) Plant Manager or will provide written notification of why such Person should not be approved (or confirmed). If Owner does not respond within such period, Operator's selection for Plant Manager shall be deemed to have been automatically approved. If a continuing Plant Manager is not confirmed, or deemed to be confirmed, as required by this Section 3.7, Operator shall promptly remove such individual as Plant Manager and select a different individual to act as Plant Manager in accordance with this Section 3.7.

3.8 No Liens or Encumbrances. Operator will keep and maintain the Facility free and clear of all liens and encumbrances resulting from the personal debts and obligations of Operator or the failure by Operator to perform the Services.

3.9 Emergency Action. In the event of an emergency affecting the safety, health or protection of, or otherwise endangering, any persons or property located at or about the Facility (an "Emergency"), Operator shall take immediate action to prevent or mitigate any damage, injury or loss threatened by such Emergency, and shall notify Owner of such Emergency and Operator's response as soon as practical under the circumstances. To the extent Operator deems reasonable in response to an Emergency, Operator may procure goods and services as necessary to respond to an Emergency, the costs of which shall be Operating Costs.

ARTICLE IV - OBLIGATIONS, RIGHTS AND REPRESENTATIVES OF OWNER

4.1 General. Owner expressly reserves the exclusive authority to make, and shall make, such business and strategic decisions as it deems appropriate from time to time in reference to the operation and maintenance of the Facility. Upon request from Operator, Owner shall promptly furnish or cause to be furnished to Operator, at Owner's expense, the information, access, materials, instructions and other items described in this Article IV. All such items will be made available at such times and in such manner as may be reasonably required for the expeditious and orderly performance of the Services by Operator.

4.2 Information. Owner shall provide to Operator or make available at the Site all technical, operational and other Facility information in Owner's possession that supports Operator's performance of the Services, and Operator shall review all such materials and information. Subject to the Standards of Performance, Operator will be entitled to rely upon any information provided by Owner or any other party to the Facility Agreements in the performance

of the Services, and Operator will be deemed to have knowledge of all such information provided by Owner.

4.3 Access to Facility. Owner shall provide Operator access to the Site, and to Owner's records and data at the Facility.

4.4 Instructions, Approvals. Owner shall provide or cause to be provided to Operator all instructions Operator is required to obtain in accordance with this Agreement. Owner shall not unreasonably withhold approvals required by this Agreement. Owner shall not direct Operator to take any action inconsistent with Applicable Law or otherwise adversely affecting the safety, health or protection of any persons or property located at or about the Facility.

ARTICLE V - REPRESENTATIVES, BUDGETS AND REPORTS

5.1 Representatives of Operator. Promptly after the Effective Date, Operator shall appoint a Project Manager who shall be authorized to represent Operator with Owner concerning Operator's performance of the Services. The Project Manager may be the same individual as the Plant Manager. Operator is bound by the written communications, directions, requests and decisions made by its Project Manager on its behalf. Operator shall notify Owner in writing upon the appointment of its Project Manager, and of any successors. The Project Manager has no authority to modify, amend or terminate this Agreement or, absent written notice by Operator to the contrary, to enter into any other agreement on behalf of Operator other than as provided herein. Owner shall have the right to request that Operator replace the Project Manager, and Operator will make commercially reasonable efforts to effect such replacement.

5.2 Representatives of Owner. Owner shall appoint an individual (the "General Manager") who shall be authorized and empowered to act for and on behalf of Owner on all matters concerning the operation of the Facility, the day-to-day administration of this Agreement and Owner's obligations hereunder. Owner shall notify Operator in writing upon the appointment of the General Manager, and of any successors. The General Manager has no authority to modify, amend or terminate this Agreement or, absent written notice by Owner to the contrary, to enter into any other agreement on behalf of Owner other than as provided herein.

5.3 Plans and Budgets.

5.3.1 Adoption.

5.3.1.2 Budgets. The initial Budget and Plan for the first Year following the Effective Date is attached as Appendix C hereto. One hundred fifty (150) days prior to the beginning of each subsequent Year, Owner and Operator shall use reasonable efforts to agree on the key assumptions for such Year that Operator shall use to construct the proposed Budget and Plan with respect to the Services. The key assumptions are Operating Costs, an inflation factor for Operating Costs and, during the Operational Period, fuel costs and the Facility operating profile (Facility capacity factor and production schedule). Operator shall structure each Budget on a monthly basis and shall project, in detail reasonably acceptable to Owner, all Operating Costs and Reimbursable Costs to be expended in the performance of the Services. Each Plan shall state the key assumptions upon which the related Budget is based as well as the implementation plans for the Services, including: (i) anticipated maintenance and repairs, (ii)

routine maintenance and overhaul schedules (including planned major maintenance), (iii) plant retirement costs and activities, (iv) procurement, (v) staffing, personnel and labor activities, (vi) administrative activities, (vii) capital improvements, and (viii) other work proposed to be undertaken by Operator. Operator shall deliver to Owner the proposed Budget and Plan ninety (90) days prior to each Year. Owner shall review each proposed Budget and Plan within thirty (30) days of submission by Operator (or as soon as possible with respect to the Budget for the initial Year and may, by written request, require changes, additions, deletions and modifications thereto. Owner and Operator shall then use reasonable efforts to agree upon a final Budget and Plan prior to the commencement of the applicable Year. Each final Budget and Plan shall remain in effect throughout the applicable Year, subject to updating, revision and amendment proposed by either Party and consented to in writing by the other Party.

5.3.1.3 Amendments. If either Party becomes aware of facts or circumstances that it believes necessitate a change to a Budget or Plan, that Party shall immediately notify the other Party, specifying the impact upon the Budget and the reasons for the change. The Project Manager shall then discuss appropriate amendments to the Budget with the General Manager.

5.3.1.4 Failure to Agree. The Parties acknowledge that it is necessary that Owner retain ultimate authority with respect to expenses incurred for the Facility. Accordingly, Operator shall accept each Budget as finally determined by Owner. To the extent that Owner limits funds for Operating Costs and Reimbursable Costs, Operator is relieved from performance that would incur such costs. Operator shall deliver a written report to Owner that describes Operator's reasons for believing that each disputed expense is prudent.

5.3.2 Limitations on Variation from Budget. Except as otherwise permitted in response to an Emergency in accordance with Section 3.9, Operator will obtain Owner's approval (a) for any expenditures that exceed an approved budgeted line item expense or capital project by the greater of ten percent (10%) or one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000), (b) for any unbudgeted expense or capital project greater than two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000), or (c) in the event that there is an opportunity to re-allocate approved budgeted line item expenses to a comparable unbudgeted or under-budgeted expense. In the event that cumulative budget overruns exceed five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) in any Operating Year, Operator will thereafter obtain Owner's approval for any expenditure greater than one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000).

5.4 Availability of Operating Data and Records. Operator shall deliver Facility data recorded, prepared or maintained by Operator to Owner: (i) to assist Owner in complying with requirements of Governmental Authorities, Permits and Facility Agreements; or (ii) upon any request by Owner, in each case as soon as reasonably practicable but in any event within five (5) Business Days following such request.

5.5 Litigation and Permit Lapses. Upon obtaining actual knowledge, either Party shall submit prompt written notice to the other Party of the following, to the extent relating to the Facility or the Services: (i) any litigation, claims or actions filed by or with any Governmental Authority; (ii) any actual refusal to grant, renew or extend, or any action filed with respect to the granting, renewal or extension of, any Permit; (iii) all penalties or notices of violation issued by

any Governmental Authority; (iv) any dispute with any Governmental Authority that may affect the Facility; and (v) with respect to the matters identified in items (i), (ii), (iii) or (iv), any threats of such matters, which matters may affect the Facility.

5.6 Other Information. Operator shall promptly submit to Owner any material information concerning new or significant aspects of the Facility operations and, upon Owner's request, shall promptly submit any other information concerning the Facility or the Services. Such information may include any information and certifications required by Lender with respect to the Services.

5.7 Records Maintenance and Retention. Operator shall maintain all records, reports, documents and data, including all data retrievable from an electronic data storage source, for the Facility in accordance with Kentucky Public Service Commission ("KPSC") regulation and Applicable Law and shall retain and preserve all such records, reports, documents and data created in connection with the operation and maintenance of the Facility, for a period of five (5) years (unless a longer period is required by KPSC regulation, Applicable Law or as otherwise directed by Owner) from the date of the creation of such record, report, document or data, provided that Operator shall notify Owner in writing at least thirty (30) days prior to the destruction or other disposition of any record, report, document or data. If Owner gives written notice to Operator prior to the expiration of the 30-day period, Operator will maintain custody of such material until such time as Owner notifies Operator to dispose of such material, provided that Owner shall make storage space available at the Facility for storage of all such materials. If Owner does not provide written notice to Operator prior to the expiration of the 30-day period, Operator may destroy or dispose of such material and shall provide Owner with a certificate confirming such destruction or disposition.

5.8 Reliability Standards. Operator shall maintain a record retention and document management system in accordance with regulations issued by NERC or its regional entities.

ARTICLE VI - LIMITATIONS ON AUTHORITY

6.1 Limitations on Authority. Operator has no authority to make policies or decisions with respect to the overall operation or maintenance of the Facility as a commercial enterprise. Owner shall determine all such matters. Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the contrary, unless previously approved in a Budget and Plan or otherwise approved in writing by Owner, in connection with Operator's provision of Services hereunder, Operator is prohibited from doing any of the following:

6.1.1 Dispose of Assets. Selling, leasing, pledging, mortgaging, encumbering, conveying, or making any license, exchange or other transfer or disposition of the Facility, the Site or any other property or assets of Owner, including any property or assets purchased by Operator, the cost of which is an Operating Cost or a Reimbursable Cost;

6.1.2 Make Expenditures. Making any expenditure or acquiring on an Operating Cost or a Reimbursable Cost basis any goods or services from third parties, except in conformity with a Budget or as otherwise permitted under Section 5.3.2 or as authorized by Owner's General Manager; provided, however, that in the event of an Emergency, Operator,

without approval from Owner, is authorized to take all reasonable actions to prevent or mitigate such threatened damage, injury or loss in accordance with Section 3.9;

6.1.3 Contract. Making, entering into, executing, amending, modifying, supplementing or giving or accepting any waivers under, any contract or agreement (including any labor or collective bargaining agreement) on behalf of or in the name of Owner or hold itself out as having the authority to do so or entering into or initiating any dispute resolution under any Facility Agreement, other than pursuant to Section 3.3;

6.1.4 Take Other Actions. Taking or agreeing to take any other action or actions that, individually or in the aggregate, materially varies from the applicable Budget (as modified by Section 5.3.2) and Plan; provided, however, that in the event of an Emergency, Operator, without approval from Owner, is authorized to take all reasonable actions to prevent or mitigate such threatened damage, injury or loss in accordance with Section 3.9;

6.1.5 Act Regarding Lawsuits and Settlements. Settling, compromising, assigning, pledging, transferring, releasing or consenting to the compromise, assignment, pledge, transfer or release of, any claim, suit, debt, demand or judgment against or due by Owner or Operator, the cost of which, in the case of Operator, would be an Operating Cost or a Reimbursable Cost hereunder, or submitting any such claim, dispute or controversy to arbitration or judicial process, or stipulating in respect thereof to a judgment, or consent to the same; provided, however, that such prohibition shall not apply to, nor shall it be construed as a release or waiver of, any of Operator's rights or obligations pursuant to this Agreement or any other agreement between the Parties; or

6.1.6 Pursue Transactions. Engaging in any other transaction on behalf of Owner not permitted under this Agreement.

ARTICLE VII - COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT

7.1 General. Owner shall pay Operator, or fund, as applicable, in the manner and at the times specified in this Article 7, all Reimbursable Costs, Operating Costs and the Fee, all as further described below.

7.2 Reimbursable Costs. Subject to the applicable Budget and the limitations set forth elsewhere in this Agreement, Owner shall reimburse Operator for the following costs (the "Reimbursable Costs") incurred by Operator in performing the Services: (i) costs incurred in response to an Emergency; (ii) a reasonably allocable portion of the cost of the insurance maintained by Operator in accordance with Section 9.1; (iii) costs of third party advisors, consultants, attorneys, accountants and contractors retained and managed by Operator in support of, and reasonable allocable to, the Services; and (vi) any other cost designated by the Parties as a Reimbursable Cost pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. In no event shall Operator add any mark-up to the Reimbursable Costs.

7.3 Operating Costs.

7.3.1 Definition. Subject to the limitations on expenditures set forth elsewhere in this Agreement (including Section 5.3) and except for any Reimbursable Costs, Operator will

be responsible for procuring and administering the payment by Owner pursuant to the procedure set forth in Section 7.3.2, without duplication, for Owner's actual costs (or allocated portion thereof as such costs may be ratably allocated among the owners of other generating units located at Miami Fort Station) incurred for the following items (the "Operating Costs"): (i) equipment, material, supplies and other consumables, spare parts, replacement components, tools, office equipment and supplies acquired for use at the Facility; (ii) third-party costs associated with special training of Facility Personnel and associated travel and living expenses; (iii) subject to the provisions of this Agreement, contractors providing work in support of the Services that cannot reasonably be performed by Facility Personnel; (iv) permit fees for Permits required to be held by Operator; (v) community relations and labor relations activities; and (vi) Operator's actual cost of Facility Personnel wages, salaries, overtime, employee bonus, customary or required severance payments, unemployment insurance, long term disability insurance, short term disability payments, sick leave, payroll taxes imposed on wages and benefits, worker's compensation costs and holidays, vacations, group medical, dental and life insurance, defined contribution retirement plans and other employee benefits; (vii) costs incurred in response to an Emergency; and (viii) any other activity that Operator is required to perform under this Agreement for the benefit of the Facility or that is approved in a Budget pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. In no event shall Operator add any mark-up to the Operating Costs.

7.3.2 Funding and Payment Process. No later than the tenth (10th) Business Day of each calendar month (but in all cases consistent with any timing requirements under the Financing Agreements), Operator will deliver to Owner an invoice for estimated Operating Costs to be incurred under Section 7.3.1(vi) in the upcoming month; and (ii) a true up against actual Section 7.3.1(vi) Operating Costs incurred in the prior month. On a monthly basis, Operator shall forward to Owner third party invoices for all other Operating Costs, together with supporting documentation in form satisfactory to Owner; provided, that all such invoices shall have been reviewed and approved in accordance with Owner's disbursement policies and procedures as in effect from time to time and that such request and invoice are consistent with the Budget and Operator's responsibility for managing the Budget. Owner shall make payment to Operator for the invoice specified above prior to the end of the month in which such invoice is received.

7.4 Cost Audit. No payment made pursuant to the foregoing provisions shall be considered as approval or acceptance of Services performed under this Agreement, and Owner shall be entitled to conduct an audit and review of Operator's records with respect to all Reimbursable Costs and Operating Costs together with any supporting documentation for a period of three (3) years from and after the date of the audited payment. If, pursuant to such audit and review, it is agreed that any amount previously paid by Operator was not properly incurred as a Reimbursable Cost or Operating Cost, Operator shall credit such amount to Owner in a subsequent invoice.

7.5 Fee. Owner shall pay to Operator the Fee during the Term. The Fee shall be paid in monthly installments of one-twelfth (1/12) of such Fee. If the Term commences on a day other than the first day of a calendar month or the termination of the Agreement occurs on a day other than the last day of a calendar month, Operator shall prorate the Fee for such month to reflect the actual number of days in such month that Operator provided Services. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Fee shall be due so long as Operator is an Affiliate of Owner.

7.6 Invoicing. On or before the tenth (10th) Business Day of each calendar month during the Term, Operator will submit invoices to Owner for (i) monthly installments of the Fee and (ii) Reimbursable Costs incurred during the preceding calendar month, supported by receipts and other appropriate documentation. Owner will make payment to Operator of the invoiced amount no later than the Due Date. Invoicing with respect to Operating Costs shall be as set forth in Section 7.3.2.

7.7 Late Payment. To the extent Owner or Operator fails to pay any amount required to be paid under this Agreement by the Due Date, the unpaid amount shall accrue interest each day at the Late Payment Rate from the Due Date until such amount (plus accrued interest) is paid in full.

7.9 Escalation. The Fee will be escalated annually beginning on January 1 of the Year following the Effective Date by applying the Escalation Factor to each amount pursuant to the method set forth in Appendix B.

ARTICLE VIII - TERM

8.1 Term. The initial Term of this Agreement is from and including the Effective Date to and including December 31, 2024 (the "Initial Term End Date"). This Term shall extend in increments of one additional Year following the Initial Term End Date until a Party notifies the other Party of its intent not to extend the Term by written notice delivered at least ninety (90) days prior to the Initial Term End Date or the end of any subsequent Year during the extended Term. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement and the Term is subject to earlier termination pursuant to Sections 8.2 and 8.3.

8.2 Termination by Owner.

8.2.1 Termination for Convenience. Owner may terminate this Agreement without cause and for Owner's convenience at any time by giving thirty (30) days prior written notice of such termination to Operator. During the Operational Period, Operator may terminate this Agreement without cause and for Operator's convenience at any time by giving one hundred eighty (180) days prior written notice of such termination to Owner if the electric generating Unit 7 and Unit 8 located at the Miami Fort Station are permanently shutdown or retired and Operator will no longer be providing services similar to the Operational Period Services and the Retirement Period Services for such units.

8.2.2 Termination for Cause. Owner is permitted to terminate this Agreement if any of the following events occur: (i) Bankruptcy of Operator; (ii) payment default by Operator (other than a disputed payment) that Operator fails to cure within ten (10) days after Operator has received written notice of such default; (iii) default by Operator in performance of its obligations under this Agreement that has a material effect on the functioning of the Facility and that Operator has failed to cure or make substantial progress in the reasonable opinion of Owner towards curing within ninety (90) days of written notice of such failure; or (iv) for two (2) consecutive Years Operator incurs the maximum liability under Section 11.2.

8.3 Termination by Operator. Operator is permitted to terminate this Agreement if any of the following events occur: (i) payment default by Owner (other than a disputed payment) that is not cured within ten (10) days after the Due Date for any invoice; (ii) Bankruptcy of Owner; or (iii) default by Owner of any other obligation under this Agreement that has a material effect on Operator's ability to perform the Services and that Owner has failed to cure or make substantial progress in the reasonable opinion of Operator towards curing within ninety (90) days of written notice of such failure. In lieu of termination, Operator may suspend the Services or take such other action as it deems reasonable to mitigate its risks pending cure by Owner.

8.4 Termination Payment. As soon as practicable after all cost information is gathered following termination, Operator shall invoice Owner for Services rendered by Operator through the termination date, including all Reimbursable Costs and the Fee earned through the date of termination but not paid (collectively, the "Termination Payment"). Owner shall pay the invoice for the Termination Payment no later than the Due Date.

8.5 Transfer of Facility Custody. Upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, Operator shall leave at the Facility all documents and records, tools, supplies, spare parts, safety equipment, Manuals, and any other items furnished on an Operating Cost or a Reimbursable Cost basis, all of which shall remain the property of Owner without additional charge. Operator shall execute all documents and take all other reasonable steps as may be reasonably requested by Owner to assign to and vest in Owner all rights, benefits, interests and title in connection with any subcontracts Operator executed in its own name for the benefit of the Facility. Owner assumes all liabilities arising under such contracts once assigned.

8.6 Services Upon Termination. Upon notice of termination of this Agreement by either Operator or Owner, unless Owner has defaulted on any payment obligations under this Agreement, Owner has the right to specify a period of transition of no longer than ninety (90) days (the "Termination Transition Period") during which Operator shall: (i) continue to provide Services at the Facility in accordance with this Agreement; (ii) cooperate with Owner in planning and implementing a transition to any replacement provider of Services; and (iii) use its reasonable efforts to minimize disruption of Facility operations in connection with such activities. Owner shall use commercially reasonable efforts to consult with Operator in its selection of any replacement provider of Services to the extent Operator's other activities at the Miami Fort Station would be impacted by such selection. In addition, Owner shall compensate Operator in accordance with this Agreement during the Termination Transition Period. Operator shall permit the new service provider to hire or to contract with the Facility Personnel that the new service provider desires to retain at the Facility to extent such Facility Personnel are not required for Operator's other activities at the Miami Fort Station. To facilitate employee transfer, Operator will permit the new service provider to interview such Facility Personnel in a manner and at times that do not interfere with Operator's responsibility to perform the Services. If Operator or one of its Affiliates continues to own or operate the Miami Fort Station upon which the Facility resides, Operator shall, or shall cause its Affiliates to, reasonably cooperate to allow Owner or a successor operator to operate the Facility after the termination of this Agreement, including by granting access rights and executing other instruments as may be reasonably requested by Owner.

ARTICLE IX - INSURANCE

9.1 Operator Insurance Requirements. Commencing with the performance of the Services hereunder, and continuing until the termination of this Agreement, Operator (and any tier subcontractors) shall maintain or cause to be maintained occurrence form (if written on a claims made policy form, be maintained with a retroactive date that is prior to this Agreement effective date for a period of at least three (3) years following the last year in which such policy provides coverage under the terms of this Agreement) insurance policies as follows: (i) Workers' Compensation in accordance with the statutory requirements of the state in which the Services are performed and Employer's Liability Insurance of not less than \$1,000,000 each accident/employee/disease; (ii) Commercial General Liability Insurance having a limit of at least \$1,000,000 per occurrence/\$2,000,000 in the aggregate for contractual liability, personal injury, bodily injury to or death of persons, and/or loss of use or damage to property, including but not limited to products and completed operations liability (which shall continue for at least three (3) years after completion), premises and operations liability and explosion, collapse, and underground hazard coverage; (iii) Commercial/Business Automobile Liability Insurance (including owned (if any), non-owned or hired autos) having a limit of at least \$1,000,000 each accident for bodily injury, death, property damage and contractual liability and no fellow employee exclusion; (iv) Umbrella/Excess Liability insurance with limits of at least \$24,000,000 per occurrence and follow form of the underlying Employer's Commercial General and Auto Liability insurance, and provide at least the same scope of coverages thereunder; and (v) if Operator will be handling environmentally regulated or hazardous materials, Pollution Legal Liability, including coverage for sudden/accidental occurrences for bodily injury, property damage, environmental damage, cleanup costs and defense with a minimum of \$1,000,000 per occurrence.

9.2 Form and Content. All insurance policies provided and maintained by Operator and each subcontractor shall: (i) be underwritten by insurers which are rated A.M. Best "A- VII" or higher; (ii) specifically include Owner and its directors, officers, employees, affiliates, subcontractors, and joint owners of any facilities as additional insureds, including for completed operations, with respect to Operator's acts, omissions, services, products or operations, whether in whole or in part, excluding, however, for Worker's Compensation/Employer's and Pollution Legal Liability insurance; (iii) be endorsed to provide, where permitted by law, waiver of any rights of subrogation against Owner and its directors, officers, employees, affiliates and subcontractors, and joint owners of any facilities; (iv) provide that such policies and additional insured provisions are primary with respect to the acts, omissions, services, products or operations of Operator or its subcontractors, whether in whole or in part, and without right of contribution from any other insurance, self-insurance or coverage available to Owner and its affiliates; (v) contain standard separation of insured and severability of interest provisions except with respect to the limits of the insurer's liability, (vi) not contain any provision that limits will not stack, pyramid or be in addition to any other limits provided by the insurer; and (vii) not have any cross liability exclusion, or any similar exclusion that excludes coverage for claims brought by additional insureds under the policy against another insured under the policy. Any deductibles or retentions shall be the sole responsibility of Operator and its subcontractors. Evidence of such coverage shall be provided via Operator's certificate of insurance furnished to Owner prior to the start of Services, upon any policy replacement or renewal and upon Owner's request. If there is a claim naming the Owner for any Services related to this Agreement, Operator or its

subcontractors will provide a copy of any or all of its required insurance policies, including endorsements in which Owner is included as an additional insured. All insurance policies shall provide that the insurer will provide at least thirty (30) days' written notice to Operator, who in turn shall provide at least thirty (30) days' written notice to Owner prior to cancellation of any policy (or ten (10) days' notice in the case of non-payment of premium).

9.3 Non-Compliance. Any failure to comply with all of these provisions shall permit Owner to suspend all Services until compliance is achieved. The failure by Operator to provide any or accurate certificates of insurance, or Owner to insist upon any or accurate certificates of insurance, shall not be deemed a waiver of any rights of Owner under this Agreement or with respect to any insurance coverage required hereunder.

ARTICLE X - INDEMNIFICATION

10.1 Operator Indemnification. Subject to the limitations of liability in Sections 11.1 and 11.2, Operator shall indemnify and hold harmless Owner and its Affiliates, and their respective officers, directors, employees, managers, members, agents and representatives (collectively, the "Owner Indemnitees"), from and against, and no Owner Indemnitee shall be responsible for:

(a) any and all Liabilities sustained or suffered by any Owner Indemnitee in connection with injury or death to third parties or loss of or damage to the property of third parties, to the extent caused by Operator's negligence, willful misconduct, fraud, willful violation of any Applicable Law or willful breach of any representation, warranty or covenant in this Agreement; and

(b) any other Liabilities sustained or suffered by any Owner Indemnitee to the extent caused by Operator's gross negligence, willful misconduct, fraud, willful violation of any Applicable Law or willful breach of any representation, warranty or covenant in this Agreement.

Any Liabilities paid by Operator pursuant to its indemnity obligation under this Section 10.1 are not Reimbursable Costs.

10.2 Owner Indemnification. Subject to the limitations of liability in Sections 11.1 and 11.2, Owner shall indemnify and hold harmless Operator and its Affiliates, and their respective officers, directors, employees, agents and representatives (collectively, the "Operator Indemnitees"), from and against, and no Operator Indemnitee shall have responsibility for, any and all Liabilities sustained or suffered by any Operator Indemnitee in connection with injury or death to third parties or loss of or damage to property of third parties, to the extent caused by Owner's negligence, willful misconduct, fraud, willful violation of any Applicable Law or willful breach of any representation, warranty or covenant in this Agreement.

10.3 Environmental Indemnification.

10.3.1 Owner Indemnity for Environmental Liabilities. Subject to the limitations of liability in Sections 11.1 and 11.2, and without in any way limiting the provisions of Section 10.3.2, Owner shall indemnify and hold harmless the Operator Indemnitees from and against, and no Operator Indemnitees shall be responsible hereunder for, any Liabilities, including all civil

and criminal fines or penalties and other costs and expenses incurred, assessed or sustained by or against any Person as a result of or in connection with any matters governed by Environmental Laws directly or indirectly related to or arising out of (i) the design, permitting or construction of the Facility or the condition of the Site, and any adjacent parcels, (ii) the operation, maintenance, ownership, control or use of the Facility or otherwise related to the Facility, and (iii) the offsite transportation, treatment or disposal of all wastes generated at the Facility and any properties included within or adjacent to the Site, whether occurring before or after the Effective Date (collectively, “Environmental Liabilities”), including any Environmental Liabilities arising out of (x) any non-compliance by Owner with any condition, reporting requirement or other environmental requirement under any Permit or Environmental Law or other Applicable Law, whether related to air, opacity, water, solid waste or Hazardous Materials, or (y) the actual or alleged existence, generation, use, emission, collection, treatment, storage, transportation, disposal, recovery, removal, release, discharge or dispersal of Hazardous Materials, provided, however, that the Environmental Liabilities for which Owner is obligated to indemnify Operator under this Section 10.3.1 shall not in any event include any Operator Environmental Liabilities for which Operator is liable under Section 10.3.2.

10.3.2 Operator Indemnity for Environmental Liabilities. Subject to the provisions of Section 10.1 and the limitations of liability in Sections 11.1 and 11.2, Operator shall indemnify and hold harmless the Owner Indemnitees from and against, and no Owner Indemnitee shall be responsible hereunder for any Liabilities, including any civil and criminal fines or penalties and other costs and expenses incurred, assessed or sustained by or against any Person as a result of or in connection with any breach or violation of or any other matters governed by Environmental Laws to the extent caused by (i) any failure by Operator to perform the Services in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement or (ii) any negligence or willful misconduct of Operator (collectively, the “Operator Environmental Liabilities”). Operator understands and agrees that any Operator Environmental Liabilities paid by Operator pursuant to this Section 10.3.2 shall not be Reimbursable Costs hereunder.

10.3.3 Governmental Actions. During the Term of this Agreement, Operator shall cooperate and assist Owner with Owner’s acquisition of data and information, and preparation and filing with appropriate Governmental Authorities of any notices, plans, submissions, or other materials and information necessary for compliance with applicable Environmental Laws and the requirements of any Permits related to the Facility. All such environmental reports shall be submitted by, and in the name of, Owner and not Operator. All costs associated therewith, including the costs of any outside consultants, legal services, Governmental Authority charges, sampling and remedial work, shall be paid by Owner as an Operating Cost or reimbursed to Operator as a Reimbursable Cost, unless such costs are incurred arising out of or associated with Operator Environmental Liabilities that are subject to Operator’s indemnity obligation pursuant to Section 10.3.2 hereof. Any action taken by Operator pursuant to any such applicable Environmental Law, including proceedings and filings made in connection therewith, shall be undertaken, and any Reimbursable Costs associated with any such compliance action shall only be incurred, by Operator with Owner’s prior consent, unless a Governmental Authority or Applicable Law requires Operator to incur such costs and expenses prior to obtaining such consent. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as requiring Operator to take any corrective action with respect to the operation, maintenance, use or condition of the Facility unless (x) affirmatively and expressly directed in writing to so do by Owner and

appropriate funding is made available by Owner, or (y) affirmatively and expressly directed to do so by a Governmental Authority, in order to comply with any Environmental Law, in which case the cost of any corrective actions so undertaken shall be deemed an Environmental Liability subject to Owner's indemnity obligation pursuant to Section 10.3.1 hereof (if not otherwise reimbursed as a Reimbursable Cost hereunder), unless such Environmental Liability arises out of or is associated with Operator Environmental Liabilities subject to Operator's indemnity obligation pursuant to Section 10.3.2 hereof.

ARTICLE XI - LIABILITIES OF THE PARTIES

11.1 Limitations of Liability. Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement that may be susceptible to contrary interpretation, neither the Parties nor any Owner Indemnitees or Operator Indemnitees shall be liable for consequential or indirect loss or damage, including loss of profit, cost of capital, loss of goodwill, increased Operating Costs or any special or incidental damages; provided, however, that notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event will the foregoing limitations of liability be applied to limit the extent of the liability of either Party to the other for or with respect to any Claims relating to injury or death to third parties or loss of or damage to property of third parties. The Parties further agree that the waivers and disclaimers of liability, indemnities, releases from liability and limitations of liability expressed in this Agreement shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement, and shall apply in all circumstances, whether in contract, equity, tort or otherwise, regardless of the fault, negligence (in whole or in part), strict liability, breach of contract or breach of warranty of the Party indemnified, released or whose liabilities are limited, and shall extend to the Owner Indemnitees and Operator Indemnitees.

11.2 Operator's Total Aggregate Liability. The total aggregate liability of Operator to Owner for all Liabilities arising out of any events occurring or claims made in connection with this Agreement in any Year shall be:

(a) with respect to any Operator Environmental Liabilities under Section 10.3.2, an amount equal to the following: (i) twice the Fee applicable to such Year, plus (ii) with respect to any Operator Environmental Liabilities incurred at any time, any insurance proceeds received or receivable by Operator or paid on Operator's behalf with respect to the relevant loss or damages under the insurance policies Operator is required to maintain pursuant to Section 9.1; and

(b) with respect to any other Liabilities under this Agreement, an amount equal to the following: (i) the Fee applicable to such Year, plus (ii) with respect to any such Liabilities, any insurance proceeds received or receivable by Operator or paid on Operator's behalf with respect to the relevant loss or damages under the insurance policies Operator is required to maintain pursuant to Section 9.1;

provided that excluded from the foregoing limitations of liability are any third party indemnity obligation of Operator arising under Section 10.1(a) and any indemnity obligation of Operator arising from or in connection with fraud, gross negligence, or willful misconduct, all of which shall be unlimited. The aggregate liability limitation expressed in this Section 11.2 is separate from, and is not to be construed as limiting, the insurance coverage described in Article IX. Any

deductible amounts paid in any Year by Operator under Section 9.6 shall count toward computing Operator's total aggregate liability for such Year.

11.3 No Warranties or Guarantees. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, NEITHER PARTY MAKES ANY WARRANTIES OR GUARANTEES TO THE OTHER, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS AGREEMENT, AND BOTH PARTIES DISCLAIM AND WAIVE ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR WARRANTIES IMPOSED BY LAW, INCLUDING MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

11.4 Non-Recourse. There shall be no personal liability on the part of any owners, partners or members of Owner or their respective officers, directors, employees, managers, members, agents or representatives for the payment of amounts due hereunder or the performance of any obligations hereunder and Operator shall look solely to Owner and the assets of Owner therefor.

11.5 Exclusive Remedies. Each Party understands, acknowledges and agrees the indemnification provided to the Owner Indemnitees and the Operator Indemnitees pursuant to, and subject to the terms and conditions of, Article X will be the sole and exclusive remedy of the Owner Indemnitees and the Operator Indemnitees against the other Party or any other Owner Indemnitee or Operator Indemnitee with respect to the matters that are the subject of indemnification under Article X, and that the Owner Indemnitees and Operator Indemnitees will have no other remedy or recourse against each other with respect to any of the foregoing other than pursuant to, and subject to the terms and conditions of, Article X.

ARTICLE XII - CONFIDENTIALITY

12.1 General. During the Term, and for the later of three (3) years after the termination of this Agreement or five (5) years after receipt of the applicable Confidential Information, each Party shall hold in confidence any Confidential Information supplied by or on behalf of the other Party. "Confidential Information" means with respect to each Party, all written or oral information of a proprietary, intellectual or similar nature, relating to the business, projects, operations, activities or affairs of a Party and its Affiliates, whether of a technical or financial nature or otherwise (including environmental assessment reports, financial information, business plans and proposals, ideas, concepts, trade secrets, know-how, processes, pricing of services or products, and other technical or business information, whether concerning this Agreement, each Party's respective businesses or otherwise) that has not been publicly disclosed and that the receiving Party acquires directly or indirectly from the disclosing Party. Each receiving Party further agrees to require its contractors, vendors, suppliers and employees, agents or prospective purchasers to preserve the confidentiality of Confidential Information. The receiving Party may make necessary disclosures to third parties directly engaged in the operation, ownership or financing of the Facility if such third parties are under an obligation to receive and hold such Confidential Information in confidence.

12.2 Exceptions. The provisions of this Article XII do not apply to information within one or more of the following categories:

12.2.1 Public Domain. Information that was in the public domain prior to the receiving Party's receipt or that subsequently becomes part of the public domain by publication or otherwise, except by the receiving Party's wrongful act, or

12.2.2 Prior Receipt. Information that the receiving Party can demonstrate was in its possession prior to receipt thereof from the disclosing Party so long as such possession did not result from a violation of a confidentiality obligation, or

12.2.3 Third Party Delivery. Information received from a third party having no obligation of secrecy with respect thereto.

12.2.4 Permitted Disclosures. Information disclosed by Owner to lenders or prospective lenders, equity investors or prospective equity investors, prospective purchasers, consultants, attorneys, accounts and other designated agents in each case on a confidential, need-to-know-basis.

12.2.5 Regulatory Filings. Information disclosed by Owner in connection with any required regulatory or administrative filings.

12.3 Required Disclosure. Notwithstanding the forgoing, any receiving Party required by law, rule, regulation, subpoena or order, or in the course of administrative or judicial proceedings, to disclose Confidential Information that is otherwise required to be maintained in confidence pursuant to this Article XII, may make disclosure notwithstanding the provisions of this Article XII. Prior to doing so, the receiving Party, immediately upon learning of the requirement, shall notify the disclosing Party of the requirement and cooperate to the maximum extent practicable to minimize the disclosure of Confidential Information. Any receiving Party disclosing Confidential Information pursuant to this Section 12.3 shall use reasonable efforts, at the disclosing Party's cost, to obtain proprietary or confidential treatment of Confidential Information by the third party to whom the information will be disclosed, and to the extent such remedies are available, shall use reasonable efforts to seek protective orders limiting the dissemination and use of Confidential Information. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to prevent the disclosing Party from appearing in any proceedings and objecting to the disclosure.

ARTICLE XIII - TITLE, DOCUMENTS AND DATA

13.1 Materials and Equipment. Operator shall ensure that title to all materials, equipment, supplies, consumables, spare parts and other items purchased or obtained by Operator on an Operating Cost or Reimbursable Cost basis ("Facility Equipment") immediately passes directly from the vendor or supplier to, and vests in, Owner. Operator has no title or other claim to such items. Owner shall retain title to all wastes (including Hazardous Materials) generated by Operator's performance of the Services.

13.2 Documents. All Manuals, operational data, Facility drawings, Operator reports and records and other materials and documents (both paper and electronic) created by Operator, its Affiliates or their respective employees, representatives or contractors in connection with performance of the Services are the property of Owner. All such materials and documents, together with any materials and documents furnished by Owner to Operator, and all copies

thereof, shall be returned to Owner not less than thirty (30) days following the termination or expiration of this Agreement. In addition, all such materials and documents shall be available for review by Owner at all reasonable times during development and promptly upon completion. All such materials and documents required to be submitted for the approval of Owner shall be prepared and processed in accordance with the requirements and specifications set forth herein. However, Owner's approval of materials and documents submitted by Operator shall not relieve Operator of its responsibility to perform its obligations under this Agreement. Subject to Article XII and the provisions of this Section 13.2, Operator may retain for its records copies of documents prepared by Operator upon Owner's written consent. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Article XIII, Owner shall be permitted to provide all such materials and documents to any and all replacement contractors in anticipation of any expiration or termination of this Agreement.

13.3 Proprietary Information. Where materials or documents prepared or developed by Operator or its Affiliates, or their respective employees, representatives or contractors, contain proprietary or technical information, systems, techniques or know-how previously developed by them or acquired by them from third parties (the "Operator Proprietary Information"), Operator retains the unrestricted and irrevocable right to use or dispose of such Operator Proprietary Information as Operator deems fit. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Owner has an irrevocable license to use such Operator Proprietary Information to the extent necessary for Owner's operation or maintenance of the Facility at no additional cost to Owner.

ARTICLE XIV - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

14.1 Assignment. This Agreement is not assignable by a Party without the prior written consent of the other Party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, except that this Agreement may be (i) collaterally assigned by Owner without such consent to Lender in connection with Lender's financing of the Facility, (ii) assigned by Owner without such consent in connection with the direct or indirect sale or transfer of the Facility or a change in control of Owner, whether by merger, sale of equity interest, or otherwise, and (iii) assigned by any Party without such consent to any of such Party's Affiliates, provided that any such assignment by Operator to any of its Affiliates shall not, in any manner or to any extent, release Operator from its obligations hereunder and Operator shall provide a guaranty of performance of such Affiliate satisfactory to Owner. Assignment pursuant to this Section 14.1 shall not relieve the assigning Party of any of its obligations under this Agreement that arose prior to the date of such assignment. Operator shall negotiate in good faith and execute any consent to assignment and such other reasonable documents in connection with an assignment to Lender as Lender may request that does not result in a diminution of Operator's rights or obligations hereunder. All of Operator's costs incurred in connection therewith shall be Reimbursable Costs hereunder (including the fees and disbursements of Operator's attorneys). This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and permitted assigns of the Parties.

14.2 Effect of Bankruptcy. The Parties intend that, in the event of a Bankruptcy, payments required under this Agreement shall be deemed to be administrative expenses as defined in 11 USC §503.

14.3 Access. Owner and Lenders and their agents and representatives shall have access to the Facility, all Facility operations and any documents, materials and records and accounts relating to the Facility operations for purposes of inspection and review. Upon the request of Owner and its agents and representatives, Operator shall provide such Persons with access to all data and logs Operator maintains regarding the Facility. During any inspection or review of the Facility, Owner and Lenders and their agents and representatives shall comply with all of Operator's safety and security procedures, and shall conduct inspections and reviews in such a manner as to cause minimum interference with Operator's activities. Operator also shall cooperate with Owner in allowing other visitors access to the Facility. In addition, Operator shall enter into any access agreements on customary terms reasonably requested by Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. ("DEO"), in its capacity as transmission owner, to permit DEO to access the Facility in connection with the operation, maintenance and regulatory compliance of the transmission assets located at the facility.

14.4 Subcontractors. Subcontracting of the Services shall not relieve Operator of its duties, liabilities or obligations to Owner and, notwithstanding Owner's consent, Operator shall be responsible for the actions of all subcontractors to whom it subcontracts the Services.

14.5 Not for Benefit of Third Parties. Except where a contrary intention is expressly stated, this Agreement and each and every provision hereof are for the exclusive benefit of the Parties that executed this Agreement and not for the benefit of any third party.

14.6 Force Majeure.

14.6.1 Events Constituting Force Majeure. A "Force Majeure Event" is any event that (i) restricts or prevents performance under this Agreement, (ii) is not reasonably within the control of the Party affected or caused by the fault or negligence of the affected Party and (iii) cannot be overcome or avoided by the exercise of due care. Force Majeure Events include, so long as in each case the requirements of the foregoing clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) are satisfied, failure of a Party to perform due to drought, flood, earthquake, storm, fire, lightning, epidemic, war, terrorism, acts of Governmental Authorities, civil disturbances, sabotage (but not including any sabotage involving personnel of Operator), work stoppages (*i.e.*, strikes) (but not including any work stoppages or strikes involving any personnel of Operator, whether on-site or off-site), accident or curtailment of supply, unavailability of construction materials or replacement equipment beyond the affected Party's control, inability to obtain and maintain Permits from any Governmental Authority for the Facility, restraint by court order, and changes in Applicable Law that affect performance under this Agreement. Except for the obligation of each Party to make payments of amounts owed to the other Party, each Party is excused from performance and will not be considered to be in default in respect to any obligation if and to the extent that performance of such obligation is prevented by a Force Majeure Event. Neither Party shall be relieved of its obligations under this Agreement solely because of increased costs or other adverse economic consequences that may be incurred through the performance of such obligations.

14.6.2 Notice. If a Party's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement is affected by a Force Majeure Event, the Party claiming such inability shall (i) promptly notify the other Party of the Force Majeure Event, its cause, its anticipated duration and any action

being taken to avoid or minimize its effect and confirm the same in writing within two (2) days of its discovery, (ii) promptly supply such available information about the Force Majeure Event and its cause as reasonably may be requested by the other Party and (iii) work diligently to remove the cause of the Force Majeure Event or to lessen its effect.

14.6.3 Scope. The suspension of performance arising from a Force Majeure Event shall be of no greater scope and no longer duration than necessary. The excused Party shall use its reasonable efforts to remedy its inability to perform.

14.7 Dispute Resolution.

14.7.1 Notice of Dispute. A Party asserting the existence of a dispute shall deliver a written dispute notice to the other Party, describing the nature and substance of the dispute and proposing a resolution of the dispute. In the case of a dispute asserted by Owner, the dispute notice shall be delivered to the Project Manager. In the case of a dispute asserted by Operator, the dispute notice shall be delivered to the General Manager.

14.7.2 Initial Negotiation. The Parties shall first attempt in good faith to resolve the dispute through negotiations between (i) the Project Manager and (ii) the General Manager during the ten (10) Business Days following delivery of the dispute notice (including any agreed extension, the “Initial Negotiation Period”). Upon the written agreement of Project Manager and the General Manager, the Initial Negotiation Period may be extended up to an additional ten (10) Business Days. If such negotiations result in an agreement in principle among the negotiators to settle the dispute, they shall cause a written settlement agreement to be prepared (a “Preliminary Settlement”). Within the Initial Negotiation Period, such Preliminary Settlement shall be signed, dated and submitted for review and approval by an authorized executive officer of Operator (“Operator’s Executive”) and an executive officer of Owner (“Owner’s Executive”), who shall, if in agreement with the Preliminary Settlement, endorse their signatures within ten (10) Business Days after the end of the Initial Negotiation Period, whereupon the dispute shall be deemed settled, and not subject to further dispute resolution.

14.7.3 Executive Negotiation. If a Preliminary Settlement is not achieved at the conclusion of the Initial Negotiation Period, or the Preliminary Settlement is unacceptable to Operator’s Executive or Owner’s Executive, the Parties shall then attempt in good faith to resolve the dispute through negotiations between Operator’s Executive and Owner’s Executive during the ten (10) Business Days (the “Second Negotiation Period”) following the earlier of (x) the date of the Preliminary Settlement or (y) the end of the Initial Negotiation Period, as the case may be, before pursuing any further means of dispute resolution. Upon the written agreement of Operator’s Executive and Owner’s Executive, the Second Negotiation Period may be extended up to an additional ten (10) Business Days. If such negotiations result in an agreement in principle among the negotiators to settle the dispute, they shall cause a written settlement agreement to be prepared, signed and dated within the Second Negotiation Period (the “Executive Settlement”), whereupon the dispute shall be deemed settled, and not subject to further dispute resolution.

14.7.4 Forum. If an Executive Settlement is not achieved at the conclusion of the Second Negotiation Period, any dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach

hereof, either Party may bring an action in a court of competent jurisdiction. **EACH OF THE PARTIES IRREVOCABLY WAIVES THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING, CLAIM OR COUNTERCLAIM BROUGHT BY OR ON BEHALF OF ANY PARTY RELATED TO OR ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT.**

14.7.5 Confidential Settlement Context. All negotiations, discussions, offers, counteroffers, data exchanges, proposed agreements and other communications between the Parties in connection with negotiations or other dispute resolution procedures shall be Confidential Information. Without limiting the preceding sentence, all such communications shall be deemed to be in the context of attempting to settle a disputed claim and shall not be construed as an admission or agreement as to the liability of any Party, nor be admitted in evidence in any related arbitration, litigation or other adversary proceeding.

14.7.6 Limitations on Disputes. To the extent allowed by Applicable Law, the delivery of a dispute notice suspends the running of any statute of limitations applicable to the dispute until fourteen (14) Business Days after the conclusion of the Second Negotiation Period. Except as suspended by the preceding sentence, the time period during which a Party may assert a dispute shall run for 365 consecutive days following the termination of this Agreement, and the Parties shall be barred from asserting a dispute thereafter.

14.7.7 Exception for Injunctive Relief. Notwithstanding the provisions set forth above in this Section 14.7, the requirement to submit disputes to negotiation shall not apply if, and to the extent, that there exists an imminent threat of irreparable injury to a Party and that Party seeks and obtains a temporary restraining order or preliminary injunction in an expedited court proceeding in response to such threat. If the court rejects the application for injunctive relief, then the Party that initiated such action shall reimburse the defending Party for its reasonable and documented attorneys fees and related costs directly related to such court proceedings.

14.8 Amendments. No amendments or modifications of this Agreement are valid unless in writing and signed by duly authorized representatives of the Parties.

14.9 Survival. Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary, the obligations set forth in Article VII and Article VIII (with respect to payments), Article X and Article XII, Section 14.7 and the limitations on liabilities set forth in Article XI will survive, in full force, the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

14.10 No Waiver. No delay, waiver or omission by Owner or Operator to exercise any right or power arising from any breach or default by Owner or Operator with respect to any of the terms, provisions or covenants of this Agreement shall be construed to be a waiver by Owner or Operator of any subsequent breach or default of the same or other terms, provisions or covenants on the part of Owner or Operator.

14.11 Notices. Any written notice required or permitted under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been duly given on the date of receipt, and shall be either delivered personally to the Party to whom notice is given, or mailed to the Party to whom notice is to be given, by facsimile, courier service or first class registered or certified mail, return receipt requested,

postage prepaid, and addressed to the addressee at the address indicated below, or at the most recent address specified by written notice given in the manner provided in this Section 14.11:

If to Operator:

[
]
[
]
[
]

If to Owner:

[
]
[
]
[
]

14.12 Representations and Warranties. Each Party represents and warrants to the other Party that, as of the date hereof:

14.12.1 Existence. It is duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the state of its organization and has all requisite power and authority to own its property and assets and conduct its business as presently conducted or proposed to be conducted under this Agreement.

14.12.2 Authority. It has the power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and to perform its obligations hereunder.

14.12.3 Validity. It has taken all necessary action to authorize its execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, and this Agreement constitutes the valid, legal and binding obligation of such Party enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, except as such enforcement may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium or similar laws affecting the rights of creditors or by general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).

14.12.4 No Conflict. Neither the execution or delivery of this Agreement, the performance by such Party of its obligations in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, nor the fulfillment of the terms and conditions hereof, conflicts with or violates any provision of its constituting documents.

14.12.5 No Consent. No consent or approval (including any Permit that such warranting Party is required to obtain) is required from any third party (including any Governmental Authority) for either the valid execution and delivery of this Agreement, or the performance by such Party of its obligations under this Agreement, except such as have been duly obtained or will be obtained in the ordinary course of business.

14.12.6 No Breach. None of the execution or delivery of this Agreement, the performance by such Party of its obligations in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, or the fulfillment of the terms and conditions hereof either conflicts with, violates or

results in a breach of, any Applicable Law currently in effect, or conflicts with, violates or results in a breach of, or constitutes a default under or results in the imposition or creation of, any lien or encumbrance under any agreement or instrument to which it is a party or by which it or any of its properties or assets are bound.

14.12.7 No Material Claims. It is not a party to any legal, administrative, arbitral or other proceeding, investigation or controversy pending or threatened that would adversely affect such Party's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

14.13 Additional Representation and Warranty by Operator. Operator further represents and warrants to Owner that it has, or has obtained through the retention of a qualified operations and maintenance service provider, substantial expertise and experience in the operation and maintenance of comparable power generation facilities and it, or its applicable subcontractor, is fully qualified to provide such services at the Facility in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

14.14 Counterparts. The Parties may execute this Agreement in counterparts that, when signed by each of the Parties, constitute one and the same instrument. Thereafter, each counterpart shall be deemed an original instrument as against any Party who has signed it. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement by facsimile or electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

14.15 Governing Law. This Agreement is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, exclusive of the conflicts of law provisions thereof (other than Section 5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Laws).

14.16 Interpretation. Titles or captions contained in this Agreement are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference, and in no way define, limit, extend, describe or otherwise affect the scope or meaning of this Agreement or the intent of any provision hereof. All exhibits and appendices attached hereto are considered a part hereof as though fully set forth herein. This Agreement was jointly drafted and negotiated by the Parties. In the event of a dispute, the Agreement shall not be construed against either Party based upon its drafting.

14.17 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement, or the application of any such provision to any Person or circumstance, is held invalid by any court or other forum of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such provision to Persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid, shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in a manner materially adverse to a Party. Upon any such determination of invalidity, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the Parties as closely as possible in an acceptable manner in order that this Agreement is consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

14.18 Cooperation in Financing, Sale, or Change of Control. Operator shall cooperate with Owner in the negotiation and execution of any reasonable amendment or addition to this Agreement required by Lender, and shall execute and deliver to Lender a consent to assignment or direct agreement in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Lender. Operator shall

promptly respond to requests by Owner and prospective Lenders for information regarding the qualification, experience, past performance and financial condition of Operator. Operator shall cooperate with Lender in connection with the resolution of any claim for indemnification asserted by Lender pursuant to Article X. Operator shall cooperate with Owner's reasonable requests in the event of a direct or indirect sale or transfer of the Facility or a change of control of Owner, whether by merger, sale of equity interests, or otherwise and shall promptly respond to requests by Owner for information regarding the qualification, experience, past performance and financial condition of Operator with respect to transfer or change in control.

14.19 Cooperation upon Shutdown of Units 7 and 8. During the Retirement Period, if the electric generating Unit 7 and Unit 8 located at the Miami Fort Station are permanently shutdown or retired and Operator will no longer (or will not) be providing services similar to the Retirement Period Services for such units, then Operator and Owner shall negotiate in good faith to coordinate retirement activities at the Miami Fort Station, including selection of appropriate parties (which may be one or more third parties) to manage such retirement activities. Owner and Operator shall execute any appropriate amendments to (or a termination of) this Agreement to reflect any mutual agreements resulting from such negotiations, subject to obtaining any required regulatory approvals. The pendency of such negotiations shall not alter the obligations of Owner and Operator under this Agreement except in accordance with any amendment or termination mutually agreed and executed by Owner and Operator, subject to obtaining any required regulatory approvals.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement through their duly authorized officers as of the date set forth in the preamble to this Agreement.

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.

By: _____
Name:
Title:

DUKE ENERGY MIAMI FORT, LLC

By: _____
Name:
Title:

APPENDIX A – SCOPE OF SERVICES

OPERATIONAL PERIOD SERVICES

Task Name	Description
Routine Services	Provide continuous Facility Services 24 hours/day, 7 days/week, to optimize electrical power generation.
Detailed Programs	Implement Operator human resources program. Implement Operator-drafted, Owner-approved programs in safety, administration, maintenance, and training. Implement Facility’s existing programs in operating, maintenance, chemistry, NERC and environmental compliance (or, at Owner’s request, develop or enhance such programs at actual cost and implement).
Routine Maintenance	<p>Perform routine and preventive maintenance actions on all Facility systems and equipment in accordance with vendor instructions and the maintenance plan for the Facility. This program includes:</p> <p>Service Checks – Conduct frequent visual equipment inspections and log significant parameters such as pressures, temperatures, and flow rates. Trend and analyze this information as appropriate.</p> <p>Routine and Fixed Interval Maintenance – Based on the CMMS database, identify all preventive maintenance requirements. Schedule and assign routine maintenance during Facility operation, planned outages, and forced or unscheduled outages.</p>
Predictive Maintenance Program	As appropriate, conduct/oversee predictive maintenance within the cost-effective capability of the Facility Personnel. For those maintenance requirements that are not cost-effective for the Facility Personnel, oversee predictive maintenance services provided by vendors.
Major Maintenance and Repairs	In coordination with and support of the Facility Agreements and generation plan, arrange for scheduled inspections and overhauls on major equipment. Retain vendors on behalf of Owner for unscheduled major repairs as required and manage and oversee all repairs and modifications.
Facility Outages	<p>Manage all Facility outages (planned, unscheduled, forced) to minimize outage duration and impact on production:</p> <p>Task Assignment – Within the CMMS, identify all maintenance that requires a Facility outage or equipment to be taken out of service.</p>

Task Name	Description
	<p>Work Schedule – Develop and implement a detailed schedule to track all outage preparations, work and testing, including corrective maintenance actions, contractor work and scheduled preventive maintenance. Obtain Owner approval of the schedule. Conduct preparations to support this plan, including ordering and receiving all required spare parts.</p>
<p>Assistance to Owner</p>	<p>Provide assistance to Owner, as reasonably requested with the execution of Owner’s duties relative to operation of the Facility.</p>
<p>Facility Administration</p>	<p>Conduct administration to meet Operator requirements and Owner’s goals, including:</p> <p>Budgets – Prepare annual Budgets and submit them for Owner approval. Following approval, manage operations to comply with each Budget. Generate budget variance reports, as required.</p> <p>Payroll – Oversee the preparation and distribution of payroll and related tax payments. Ensure compliance with all United States federal and state labor and tax requirements.</p> <p>Procurement – Establish and implement an effective purchasing system. Procure, to the account of Owner, all materials, equipment, chemicals, supplies, services, parts, and other miscellaneous items required for the provision of the Services. Pay all invoices not directly paid by Owner in a timely manner. Minimize Owner costs as much as feasible.</p> <p>Inventory Control – Implement a cost-effective inventory control system designed to ensure that spare parts, materials, and supplies are properly stored and accounted for and that adequate supplies are available at all times to support the provision of the Services.</p> <p>Personnel Matters –In compliance with Operator programs and policies, manage all payroll and employee-relations issues. These tasks include: employment; compensation and benefits; initial training; and employee relations. Provide support to recruit, hire, transfer, or otherwise acquire and retain qualified Facility Personnel to maintain the staffing levels and skill mix required for successful long-term provision of the Services.</p> <p>Community Relations – In coordination with and with the approval of Owner, conduct a community relations program to establish the Facility and its employees as “good citizens” in the local community.</p>

Task Name	Description
Work Assignment	Assign work to either Facility Personnel or vendors as cost-effective and appropriate based on guidance from Owner. Normally, Facility Personnel conduct preventive maintenance and actions requiring a high degree of Facility knowledge and vendors perform tasks needing equipment or expertise that are not cost-effective to maintain at the Facility. Vendors also perform tasks that make sense to minimize outage time and costs.
Buildings and Grounds	Arrange for janitorial, garbage pickup and landscape services and maintain all access roads, office buildings, and other structures in good repair at all times.
Reports	Prepare and submit operation and maintenance service reports as requested relative to performance, including environmental compliance records, maintenance and repair status, Facility operating data, and any other information reasonably requested by Owner.
Security	Implement or arrange for implementation of security measures in accordance with the Owner-approved Facility security plan.
Information Systems	Manage the Facility's information technology infrastructure, including phone systems, internet connectivity, hardware and software.
Training Program	Implement a continuing program of training designed to orient new Facility Personnel, refresh/cross-train existing Facility Personnel, qualify/re-qualify Facility Personnel, and keep all Facility Personnel aware of Owner-approved Facility safety requirements and emergency procedures. This program includes specialty skills training.
Drawing/Manual Maintenance	Maintain the Facility library and update the Manuals and vendor service manuals. Update (or arrange for updating) Facility drawings to reflect changes to the as-built configuration. In addition to document management, maintain physical Facility configuration control.
Fuel Handling	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Receive coal and provide fuel handling • Administer and reconcile volumes of all fuel with suppliers • Administer and comply with the requirements set forth in the Facility's fuel agreements, including quality testing and invoice review and approval

Task Name	Description
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Administer and comply with the requirements set forth in the Facility's coal ash and combustion byproduct disposal and sales agreements, including invoice review and approval

RETIREMENT PERIOD SERVICES

Task Name	Description
Facility Retirement	Manage and contract with vendors to implement a Facility and/or Site retirement plan as may be approved by Owner.
Assistance to Owner	Provide assistance to Owner, as reasonably requested with the execution of Owner's duties relative to operation and retirement of the Facility.
Facility Administration	<p>Conduct administration to meet Operator requirements and Owner's goals, including:</p> <p>Budgets – Prepare annual Budgets and submit them for Owner approval. Following approval, manage operations to comply with each Budget. Generate budget variance reports, as required.</p> <p>Payroll – Oversee the preparation and distribution of payroll and related tax payments. Ensure compliance with all United States federal and state labor and tax requirements.</p> <p>Procurement – Establish and implement an effective purchasing system. Procure, to the account of Owner, all materials, equipment, chemicals, supplies, services, parts, and other miscellaneous items required for the provision of the Services. Pay all invoices not directly paid by Owner in a timely manner. Minimize Owner costs as much as feasible.</p> <p>Inventory Control – Implement a cost-effective inventory control system designed to ensure that spare parts, materials, and supplies are properly stored and accounted for and that adequate supplies are available at all times to support the provision of the Services.</p> <p>Personnel Matters – In compliance with Operator programs and policies, manage all payroll and employee-relations issues. These tasks include: employment; compensation and benefits; initial training; and employee relations. Provide support to recruit, hire, transfer, or otherwise acquire and retain qualified Facility Personnel to maintain the staffing levels and skill mix required for successful</p>

Task Name	Description
	<p>long-term provision of the Services.</p> <p>Community Relations – In coordination with and with the approval of Owner, conduct a community relations program to establish the Facility and its employees as “good citizens” in the local community.</p>
Work Assignment	Assign work to either Facility Personnel or vendors as cost-effective and appropriate based on guidance from Owner.
Buildings and Grounds	Arrange for janitorial, garbage pickup and landscape services and maintain all access roads, office buildings, and other structures in good repair at all times.
Information Systems	Manage the Facility’s information technology infrastructure, including phone systems, internet connectivity, hardware and software.
Reports	Prepare and submit service reports as requested relative to performance, including environmental compliance records, maintenance and repair status, Facility operating data, and any other information reasonably requested by Owner.
Security	Implement or arrange for implementation of security measures in accordance with the Owner-approved Facility security plan.

APPENDIX B – FEE ESCALATION METHODOLOGY

Beginning on January 1 of the Year following the Effective Date, and on each succeeding January 1st throughout the Term of this Agreement, the Fee will be escalated by the Escalation Factor, if positive, as of such date of determination.

“Escalation Factor” shall mean the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index Series, Midwest Region, All Items, published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, US Department of Labor for the 12-month period ending in September of the previous Year. CPI data is available at the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics website: <http://www.bls.gov>. In the event the CPI is discontinued or superseded, a reasonable substitute or replacement datum will be proposed by Operator and agreed to in good faith by Owner.

APPENDIX C – INITIAL BUDGET AND PLAN

[To be attached]